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A leading provider of floating production 
solutions and offshore construction support 
services based in Asia.
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Company
Profile

EOC Limited (“EOC”, “Group” or “Company”), is an established owner and operator of floating production, storage and offloading 

vessels (“FPSO”), a provider of offshore construction and installation services and a lessor of construction support vessels. We 

add value throughout the post-exploration phases of offshore oil and gas fields’ life cycle. This covers various activities ranging from 

the installation of field infrastructure to the provision and operation of production assets, oil field maintenance services and field 

abandonment support services.  

Our operational footprint stretches from the Republic of Congo (Africa) in the West to Australia in the East, and we have significant 

experience in operating across key regions of Exploration and Production (“E&P”) in Asia, including in Brunei, India, Indonesia, Malaysia, 

the Middle East, the Philippines, Vietnam and Thailand. Our core capabilities are in two focused business segments, namely:

• Offshore Production (“Production”)

• Offshore Construction (“Construction”)

Under Production, we are positioned to address opportunities in the following services:

• Provision of Floating Production, Storage, and Offloading systems

• Provision of Floating Storage, and Offloading systems (“FSO”)

• Engineering, Procurement, and Project Management of FPSO and FSO Mooring systems

For Construction, services provided include:

• Pipe Laying, Heavy-Lift, Offshore Transportation and Installation

• Hook-Up and Commissioning

• Offshore Accommodation and Marine Support

• Leasing of offshore accommodation work barges and heavy-lift derrick lay vessels

EOC, incorporated in February 2007, was spun off from Ezra Holdings Limited (“Ezra” or “Ezra Group”), a leading Singapore-based 

offshore support vessel operator. EOC, which is listed on the Oslo Børs and is headquartered in Singapore, owns and operates three 

construction and accommodation vessels (including one with pipe laying capability), and two FPSOs. Our successful operational 

and HSE (Health, Safety and Environment) track records have allowed us to establish strong working relationships with leading 

international oil majors, national oil companies and various independent operators, and these have provided EOC with a 

steady stream of repeat business and recurring income.

Moving forward, our focus is on growing the Production segment of our business where we are 

strengthening our capabilities and positioning ourselves to ride the growing global demand for 

FPSOs and FSOs, as well as related products and services.



Vice-Chairman’s 
Message

It is my honour to address all of you in my first message in EOC Limited’s 
Annual Report since 2007. On behalf of the Board, let me begin by 
offering my sincere apologies for EOC Limited’s below par performance 
for 2011.

FY2011 has been a challenging year. Not only did we have to face and 
overcome the end of the Lewek Arunothai’s contract with PTTEP, we also 
had to make adjustments in our operational processes to better align the 
service offerings of the larger EMAS group. This will position us better for 
the future, as we bring greater value with integrated services for our clients, 
though it meant going through a learning curve for new processes.

Notwithstanding, we also have had many positives to take away for 
2011:

The management and staff of EOC have worked hard and accomplished 
much in this past year, notably the expansion of the Group’s Production 
activities and the Construction Division’s breakthrough in terms of project 
execution for blue-chip clients and new area of operations. 

In April, the Group celebrated the christening of the Lewek EMAS and 
barely six months later, marked the critical ‘First Oil Production’ milestone 
for the vessel following a successful mobilisation and installation campaign. 
In the meantime, the Construction fleet had been busy upgrading its 
equipment to undertake an extended campaign along the coast of West 

Dear Shareholders,

Mr Lee Chye Teck Lionel
Vice-Chairman

Africa, a new region of operations for the Group, while managing the 
installation of oilfield infrastructure for a major new client in Thailand.

The Board firmly believes that the mid-to-long term outlook for the oil and 
gas industry, specifically deepwater exploration and production, remains 
bright principally because of the demand from developing countries as 
well as the shift away from ‘the nuclear’ option and EOC is well positioned 
to benefit from this.

For the coming year, the Board is, working closely with the management 
and staff of EOC, focused on steering the company to greater heights  
by deepening our capabilities and growing the number of contracts. We 
will also make further changes to our structure and mode of operations 
to better optimise our resources, bringing more value to clients and 
shareholders alike.

To the management, staff and shareholders of EOC, and the various 
companies and friends who have been associated with us through the 
past four years, the Board is grateful for your support and we look forward 
to navigating FY2012 in close partnership with you.
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Our Mission
To be a leading provider of fl oating production and storage solutions. 
We achieve this by being responsive to our clients’ needs, executing 
of projects with operational excellence, and superior fi rst-class 
performance in health, safety and environment.



Our Core Values
Our core values are the guiding principles under which we conduct our 
business. Customers, employees, business partners and shareholders 
can be assured that these core values underpin everything EOC does.

Every employee of EOC Limited will act with the highest level of business ethics. We act openly and with honesty. We will comply 

with local rules and regulations.

INTEGRITY

We value relationships and seek to build strong ties and with our customers, stakeholders, suppliers and among our colleagues.

MUTUAL RESPECT AND FAIRNESS

We manage HSE as a core business activity. We expect everyone to be a safety leader.

HEALTH, SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENT (HSE)

We strive to achieve “on time, on budget” targets, without compromising operability and safety standards. We empower people  

without micromanagement to do the job. We seek to recognise commitment, passion for excellence in work always.

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE

We work together to achieve team glory. We think “win-win” always for our clients, partners and colleagues.

TEAMWORK
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Revenue (US$’000)

EBIT (US$’000)

EBITDA (US$’000)

EPS (US cents)

FY2009

71,655

26,182

34,230

19.04

FY2010

113,333

30,041

53,430

18.70

FY2011

178,130

29,341

54,465

15.86

NET CASH FLOW
from operations (US$‘000)

33,859 28,164 49,743

Financial
Highlights
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Revenue

Revenue increased by US$64.8 million from US$113.3 million in 

FY2010 to US$178.1 million in FY2011. The increase in revenue 

in FY2011 was mainly due to the one-time contribution of revenue 

from a riser installation, hook-up and commissioning project of 

US$31.9 million for the FPSO Lewek EMAS. The increase was 

also boosted by increased revenue contributions from Lewek 

Arunothai of US$17.9 million and Lewek Champion of US$15.4 

million. This was partially offset by a lower utilisation of the Lewek 

Chancellor during the financial year. 

Gross profit

Gross profit of the Group decreased from US$40.9 million in 

FY2010 to US$38.5 million in FY2011. Gross profit margin 

decreased from 36.1% in FY2010 to 21.6% in FY2011. The 

decrease in gross profit and gross profit margin were due mainly 

to construction projects undertaken by the Group in FY2011 

which are of higher value albeit lower gross profit margins.   

Other operating income

Other operating income increased from US$841,000 to 

US$1,255,000 in FY2011. The increase was mainly due to 

last year’s higher marked-to-market fair value gain from interest 

hedging instruments associated with loans for vessels.

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses decreased from US$1,532,000 

to US$861,000 in FY2011. The decrease was mainly due to 

marked-to-market fair value loss from interest hedging instruments 

in FY2010 which changed to a gain in FY2011.

Administrative expenses 

Administrative expenses decreased from US$10.2 million to 

US$9.4 million, as a result of improved management of overhead 

expenses. 

Financial income

Financial income mainly relates to interest income derived from 

loans to an associate as well as cash and fixed deposit accounts 

placed with the banks.

Financial expense 

Financial expenses largely relate to interest incurred on bank 

loans. The increase of financial expenses from US$9.2 million 

in FY2010 to US$10.6 million in FY2011 was mainly due to 

higher margins and larger quantum of new loans undertaken in 

FY2011.

Share of net loss of associate

The share of net loss of associate was mainly due to the  

administrative expenses incurred during the set up of PV KEEZ 

Pte Ltd’s Vietnam office.

 

Tax expense

Tax expense in FY2011 pertained to the amount paid or expected 

to be paid to the respective taxation authorities. The Group has 

exposure to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. The tax 

rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that 

are enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting 

periods.

Consolidated statement of financial position
The discussions below refer to the financial position of the Group 

as at 31 August 2011 and 31 August 2010.

Total assets

Total assets for the Group as at 31 August 2011 and 31 August 

2010 amounted to US$674.0 million and US$653.6 million 

respectively. The increase in total assets was mainly due to 

increase in trade receivables relating to a project for the installation 

of platforms and pipelines undertaken by the Lewek Champion, 

as well as other construction and installation projects undertaken 

by the Group.

Total liabilities

Total liabilities for the Group as at 31 August 2011 and 31 August 

2010 amounted to US$504.1 million and US$501.8 million 

respectively. The total liabilities as of 31 August 2011 remained 

relatively stable as compared to 31 August 2010.

Financial
Highlights
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Dear Shareholders,
The past four years, since our incorporation in 2007, have  witnessed 
our genesis from a new kid on the block in the offshore construction and 
production sectors, to a stage where our track record and capabilities 
enables us to secure projects with leading international oil majors and 
national oil companies as head clients. 

Over the course of FY2011, our Production division saw the successful 
Hook-Up and Commissioning of the Group’s second FPSO, the Lewek 
EMAS, for Premier Oil in the Chim Sao field in Vietnam. Experiences 
gleaned from the deployment of our first FPSO, the Lewek Arunothai, 
enabled us to install the Lewek EMAS smoothly and in good time. First 
oil was achieved on 10 October 2011. Separately, the Lewek Arunothai 
concluded another year of efficient production for her charterers. She 
proudly passed the significant millionestone of 1,000 days of LTI-free (Lost 
Time Incidents) operations in April this year.

On the offshore construction front, we broke new ground with the recently-
upgraded Lewek Chancellor spearheading EOC’s maiden foray into West 
Africa. Elsewhere, the Construction division successfully completed 
six months of pipelaying and offshore platform installation in the Gulf of 
Thailand.  

In terms of financial performance, the Group saw an overall growth in 
revenues from US$113.3 million in FY2010 to US$178.1 million in 
FY2011. Our corresponding bottom-line however, reduced by 15.2% to 
US$17.6 million from US$20.8 million in FY2010, mainly attributable to 
weaker margins from the Construction division, in particular, the Lewek 

Champion’s construction project with Chevron in Thailand between 
January and July 2011. 

The Champion also experienced frictional unemployment of around four 
months during her transition between projects at the end of calendar year 
2010. 

Moving forward, we expect the demand for FPSOs to remain strong over 
the coming years. In terms of offshore construction, demand for SURF 
(Subsea Umbilicals Risers and Flowlines) activities is likely to grow as 
well.

To position your company for growth, the team intends to capitalise on the 
more buoyant production-front through a three-pronged corporate strategy. 
This entails concentrating the company’s resources and capabilities on 
growing our FPSO/FSO fleet thereby allowing us to reap benefits from 
greater efficiencies of scale, intensifying our marketing activities by 
actively engaging opportunities in regions beyond our traditional sphere of 
operations, and forging new strategic partnerships with key players along 
the FPSO value chain to further strengthen our value proposition vis-à-vis 
our competitors.

A key aspect underlying the success of the above strategy is our ability 
to boost our capitalisation to levels which will support our undertaking 
of new projects. In this regard, we have been working hard at preparing 
the company for a dual primary listing on a leading stock exchange in 
Asia. This is expected to come to fruition in the next financial year and 
is expected to provide you, our shareholders, with an improved level of 
liquidity for the trading of your shares.

At the point of the preparation of this Annual Report, the global economy 
looks increasingly likely to be heading towards significant market 
turbulence in the near term. We remain quietly confident that EOC will not 
only weather the coming challenges but also emerge in a stronger position 
just as we did following the 2008/9 crisis. Our confidence stems from 
the company’s prudent fleet expansion strategy over the previous years, 
which has ensured that our finances are not unduly strained, and the 
steady stream of revenue from various long-term vessel charters locked-in 
with good quality counterparties.

To conclude, I would like to express my appreciation to the dedicated 
men and women in EOC for your professionalism and commitment to the 
company. This has carried us far and will bring us to even greater levels 
of achievement. 

To our shareholders, clients, partners and financiers, who have supported 
us and remain committed to the long term potential of this company, thank 
you for enabling EOC to accomplish so much in a relatively short period 
of time.

Letter from
the CEO

Mr Lim Kwee Keong
Chief Executive Officer
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Corporate
Milestones

OCTOBER 2011
The Lewek EMAS achieved Offshore Completion in Vietnam on 14 October 2011. This marks the 
commencement of her charter which is worth up to US$1 billion.

JULY 2011
The Lewek EMAS commenced installation in the Chim Sao fi eld, offshore Vietnam, for her contract with 
Premier Oil Vietnam Offshore.

JUNE 2011
Announced the award of a new contract for the Lewek Chancellor for up to 24 months in West Africa for 
a French Oil Major as end-user. The charter is worth approximately US$20 million and covers a primary 
term of eight months, with subsequent extension options for 4 months and thereafter, 12 months.

APRIL 2011
Celebrated the christening of Lewek EMAS, EOC’s largest FPSO following her conversion from a 
Suezmax tanker, at Singapore’s Keppel Shipyard. The conversion was achieved with more than 6 million 
man-hours expended free of any safety incidents. 

MARCH 2011
Appointment of Mr Jon Dunstan as the new Chief Operating Offi cer (“COO”) of the Group. Mr Dunstan 
brings with him over 17 years of industry experience in the offshore Oil and Gas sector and his expertise 
is particularly crucial to the design of mooring systems used in FPSOs and FSRUs (Floating Storage and 
Regasifi cation Units) facilities. 

SEPTEMBER 2010
Announced that Mr Phillipus Geerling had retired from his position as COO of the Group. During his 
3-year tenure as COO of the Company, Mr Geerling played a key role in establishing EOC’s Production 
division

FEBRUARY 2011
Announced the award of a US$45 million pipelay and platform installation contract to be executed by 
Lewek Champion in the Gulf of Thailand for subsidiaries of Chevron Corporation. The scope of work 
under the contract covered the installation of 11 offshore platforms and 16 subsea pipelines spanning 
70 km in the Gulf of Thailand. This was successfully completed in August 2011.

The Group’s Accommodation Work Barge, Lewek Chancellor, commenced her equipment upgrade 
in TRIYARDS Vietnam to expand her service capabilities. The enhancements include the replacement 
of her existing pedestal crane with a heavier capacity crane and the installation of a high-specifi cation, 
telescopic, heave-compensated gangway. 
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Board of
Directors

MR LEE KIAN SOO
Chairman

Aged 66. Mr Lee is one of the founding members of the Ezra Group and has more than 

30 years of experience in the shipping and offshore support services industry. He has 

been responsible for the strategic planning, business development and marketing of 

the Ezra Group since its inception in 1992. Prior to this, Mr Lee held various positions in 

Jurong Shipyard, Sembawang Shipyard and the Offshore Supply Association.

Mr Lee is a Singapore citizen and resides in Singapore. Mr Lee Kian Soo has a familial 

relationship as the father of Mr Lionel Lee Chye Tek.

MR LEE CHYE TEK LIONEL
Vice-Chairman

Aged 38. Mr Lee is currently the Managing Director of the Ezra Group. He spearheaded 

the dynamic growth and public listing of the Ezra Group.

He has over 10 years of experience in the offshore industry and holds a graduate 

Diploma in Business Administration from Western Sydney International College. Mr Lee 

is a Singapore citizen and resides in Singapore. Mr Lionel Lee Chye Tek has a familial 

relationship as the son of Mr Lee Kian Soo.

MR CUTHBERT (CHAS) I.J CHARLES

Aged 69. Mr Charles is a Chartered Mechanical Engineer (London) and a Fellow of the 

Institution of Mechanical Engineers London.

He has over 35 years of experience in the oil and gas (upstream) industry, having worked 

in the United Kingdom, United States, Singapore and India. He was the Regional Vice 

President for Halliburton for the Asia Pacific from 2001 to 2005 based in Singapore, and 

the Vice President for Halliburton in India prior to his departure in 2008.



Board of
Directors
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MR DALE B. ALBERDA
(appointed with effect from 1 November 2011)

Aged 66. Mr Alberda was formerly the President of EMAS Subsea Services LLC and a 

Director on the board of EMAS AMC Incorporated where he was instrumental in growing 

the presence and activities of the Singapore-listed offshore group, Ezra Holdings Limited, 

in the United States. 

Mr Alberda brings with him a wealth of experience in the Finance and Maritime sectors 

having spent over 30 years in various roles within these industries. He graduated in 1973 

with a Bachelors Degree in Business Administration from the Montana State University 

and commenced his career as a Staff Accountant in Marine Colloids, Inc (now a division 

of FMC Corporation), where he became the Corporate Controller in 1976. Mr Alberda’s 

most recent experience includes 11 years with Caterpillar Financial Services Corporation 

where he was a Sales Manager in its Marine Division responsible for regional sales, as well 

as 5 years with the Bank of America, Key Bank and Christiana Bank where he served as 

Vice President responsible for Marine Lending.

MR MICHAEL LAI KAI JIN
(stepped down with effect from 1 November 2011)

Aged 42. Mr Lai was formerly a partner of M/s KhattarWong, one of Singapore’s 

largest full services law firm, where he headed up the International Trade and Shipping 

department. He has more than 15 years of experience handling legal disputes arising 

out of international trade and transport with particular emphasis on marine insurance, 

shipping, and admiralty law. Mr Lai was the immediate past Chairman of the Advisory 

Body Legal Matters, FIATA, and was also the appointed Legal Counsel for the Singapore 

Logistics Association for more than 10 years. He currently sits on the board of various 

listed companies including Pan Asia Mining Limited (listed on the Hong Kong Exchange), 

and Select Group Limited (listed on the Singapore Exchange).

DR WANG KAI YUEN

Aged 64. Dr Wang retired as the Managing Director of Fuji Xerox Singapore Software 

Centre in December 2009, and was formerly a Member of Parliament for Bukit Timah 

Single Member Constituency. He is the Chairman of Xpress Holdings Ltd, Asian Micro 

Holdings Ltd, and HLH Group Limited. He is the Deputy Chairman of the Board of China 

Aviation Oil (Singapore) Ltd. 

Dr Wang is familiar with the cultures of the United States and Asia, international business 

practices, corporate finance, and corporate governance. He holds a Bachelors of 

Engineering (Electrical Engineering) (Hons) from the University of Singapore, a Masters of 

Science (Industrial Engineering), a Masters of Science (Electrical Engineering), and a PhD 

(Electrical Engineering) from Stanford University.
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Executive
Management

MR LIM KWEE KEONG
Chief Executive Officer

Aged 50. Mr Lim is responsible for the overall management and operations of the Group, 

including the formulation and implementation of its business strategies and policies, 

marketing and charting its growth.

Mr Lim is a qualified mechanical engineer with over 25 years of international experience in 

the offshore oil and gas industry. His experience includes stints in various key oil and gas 

markets such as the UK, Australia and the Asia Pacific. Mr Lim has been the Executive 

Director at EMAS Offshore Construction and Production Pte Ltd since December 2006. 

Prior to joining EOC, he was with Kellogg Brown & Root for 20 years where he rose 

through the ranks to become its Asia Pacific Sales Director.

MR CHAN ENG YEW
Chief Financial Officer

Aged 38. Mr Chan is responsible for EOC’s overall financial operations and also heads 

the Group’s investor relations and corporate services divisions. Before spearheading 

EOC’s listing on the Oslo Børs in October 2007, Mr Chan was the Assistant General 

Manager (Marketing and Corporate Finance) at Ezra Holdings Limited where he helped 

to initiate and oversaw several of the company’s key financing  deals including its IPO 

in August 2003. Mr Chan has over 9 years of experience in commercial and corporate 

banking, having held various positions in United Overseas Bank Limited of Singapore. He 

holds an MBA from the University of Louisville, Kentucky and Masters in Applied Finance 

from Macquarie University.



Executive
Management
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MR JON DUNSTAN
Chief Operations Officer (since March 2011)

Aged 40. Mr Dunstan’s main responsibilities include business development, forming and 

maintaining strategic partnerships, as well as monitoring and implementing of the Group’s 

strategic goals.

Mr Dunstan has close to 20 years of industry experience and was the Managing Director 

of London Marine Consultants (“LMC”) prior to its acquisition by Ezra Holdings Limited. 

He began his career as a structural engineer when he joined LMC in 1998 where he was 

instrumental in expanding the firm’s range of capabilities and services. With his immense 

industry experience in FPSOs and extensive technical experience, as well as his prior 

involvement as a senior strategic consultant within the EMAS Group, Mr Dunstan plays 

a key role in the continued development of the Group’s floating production and storage 

activities. 

MR DOMINIC KOAY SENG KEONG
Chief Commericial Officer

Aged 38. Mr Dominic is responsible for the overall monitoring of the various commercial 

aspects of the Group, capital equipment sourcing and strategic procurements.

Prior to joining EOC, Mr Koay was the General Manager of Ezra Holdings Limited and 

oversaw its business development, operations, sales and marketing, engineering and 

marine supply services. He has more than 10 years of experience in commercial and 

procurement within the marine industry.
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MR ASLE BJøRNSTAD
Business Development Director

Aged 50. Mr Bjørnstad’s main responsibilities include the development of new production 

and storage business opportunities and the cultivation of existing client contacts.

Mr Bjørnstad has close to 25 years of experience in the offshore oil and gas sector 

and is equipped with commercial and project management expertise, especially in the 

FPSO sector. Prior to joining, he held various senior managerial positions in business 

development, project management and marketing in companies such as Aker Engineering 

A.S., Aker Floating Production ASA, and Fred Olsen Production ASA. He has also held 

senior management positions in 12 FPSO/FSO/MOPU projects. Mr Bjørnstad holds an 

MBA from the University of Strathclyde, Glasgow as well as a Bachelor of Science (Hons) 

in Mechanical Engineering from the University of Glasgow.

Key
Personnel

MR WONG CHAI VEI
Group Financial Controller

Aged 40. Mr Wong is responsible for all accounting, financial and taxation matters for 

the Group. He was formerly the Group Financial Controller for Ezra Holdings Limited and 

was intimately involved in the preparation of the company for its Initial Public Offering in 

2003. 

He has about 15 years of experience in the accountancy profession, having served as 

Senior Auditor and Audit Manager with Arthur Andersen in Kuala Lumpur and Singapore 

respectively. He holds a Bachelors Degree in Accountancy from the University of Malaya. 

Mr Wong is also a member of The Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and 

Malaysian Institute of Accountants.



Key
Personnel
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MR KENNETH FERNIE
Operations Manager

Aged 53. Mr Fernie is responsible for the Group’s FPSO Operations Department. His 

main duties include providing operations and maintenance support to the operations 

teams deployed offshore or within projects. 

He has over 25 years of experience in the oil and gas industry having worked on FPSO 

new-build and conversion projects in the North Sea, Canada, Norway, and West 

Africa. Companies he has worked with include Marathon, Husky Energy, Maersk, and 

Woodside. Mr Fernie holds a Bachelor Degree in Mechanical Engineer from Robert 

Gordon University, Aberdeen. 

MR MICHEL NAGEL
Production Division Project Manager

Aged 39. Mr Nagel is responsible for the delivery of the Chim Sao FPSO, the Lewek 

EMAS, for the Block 12W Field Development Project in Vietnam, which commenced 

production in October 2011.

Mr Nagel is a qualified Civil Engineer with close to 20 years of extensive experience 

in the offshore oil and gas industry. He has worked on various offshore construction 

and installation projects for and with major oil companies. His previous employment 

include Bouygues Offshore, SaiBOS CML (joint venture between Bouygues Offshore 

and Saipem S.p.A.), Total S.A. and Global Process Systems. Mr Nagel graduated from 

the Imperial College of London with a Bachelor of Engineering (Hons).
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Corporate Structure
as at November 2011

Lewek Conqueror
(BVI) Ltd

Lewek Chancellor
Shipping Pte Ltd

Lewek Champion
Shipping Pte Ltd

EMAS Offshore
Construction and

Production Pte Ltd

Lewek Eversure
Shipping Pte Ltd

Lewek Evershine
Shipping Pte Ltd

EMAS Offshore 
Production Services 

(Vietnam) Pte Ltd

Lewek Emerald
Shipping Pte Ltd

100% 100% 100% 100%

100%

100%

100% 100%

41.7%

PV Keez Pte Ltd

50%

EMAS EOC Ventures
Pte Ltd



Corporate
Directory
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DIRECTORS
Mr Lee Kian Soo, Non-executive Chairman

Mr Lee Chye Tek Lionel, Non-executive Vice Chairman

Mr Cuthbert (Chas) I.J. Charles, Independent Director

Mr Dale B Alberda, Independent Director

     (appointment effective as of 1 November 2011)

Dr Wang Kai Yuen, Independent Director

Mr Michael Lai Kai Jin, Independent Director 

     (stepped down as of 1 November 2011)

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mr David Tan Yew Beng

REGISTERED OFFICE
15 Hoe Chiang Road

#28-01 Tower Fifteen

Singapore 089316

Telephone: (65) 6349 8535

Facsimile: (65) 6345 0139

AUDITORS
Deloitte & Touche LLP

6 Shenton Way #32-00

DBS Building Tower 2

Singapore 068809

Partner-in-charge:

Mr Lim Kuan Meng

(appointed on 9 January 2009)

PRINCIPAL BANKERS
Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited

10 Collyer Quay

#22-00 Ocean Financial Centre

Singapore 049315

Bangkok Bank Public Company Limited

180 Cecil Street Bangkok Bank Building

Singapore 069546

BNP Paribas, Singapore Branch

20 Collyer Quay Tung Centre

Singapore 049319

DBS Bank Ltd

6 Shenton Way DBS Building

Singapore 068809

Malayan Banking Berhad

Maybank Tower 2 Battery Road

Singapore 049907

Natixis, Singapore Branch 

50 Raffles Place #41-01

Singapore Land Tower

Singapore 048623

Unicredit Bank AG

30 Cecil Street #25-01

Prudential Tower

Singapore 049712

United Overseas Bank Limited

80 Raffles Place UOB Plaza

Singapore 048624
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Production
Division

Production Division

EOC’s Production division specialises in the operations and provision of floating production and storage systems which 
are key assets enabling the extraction, storage and offloading of crude and gas from offshore hydrocarbon reservoirs. 
This division owns and operates the Floating Production Storage and Offloading vessel, the Lewek Arunothai, one of the 
largest gas-compression FPSOs in the world, which has been deployed in the Gulf of Thailand since 2009. A second 
FPSO, the Lewek EMAS, successfully completed her conversion from a Suezmax Tanker in Singapore in July this year 
and has just commenced production in the Chim Sao field off the Vietnamese coast on a firm six year contract with 
options for up to another six years. This contract is worth more than US$1 billion with all options exercised. As part of the 
Group’s strategic focus to expand its FPSO and FSO vessel business, the Production division is leveraging on its track 
record of successful and safe project deliveries coupled with its strategic alliances to actively pursue the growing number 
of production opportunities.

Vessel Assets Deployed
Lewek Arunothai  - Gas compression FPSO; conversion completed in 2008
Lewek EMAS      - Oil production and water reinjection FPSO; conversion completed in 2011

Services and Capabilities 
• The owning, operating and project management for the conversion of FPSO and FSO systems 
   vessels 
• The Engineering, Procurement, and Project Management for Floating Production and Storage, 
  Mooring and other related systems
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Construction Division

The Construction division owns and operates a young and modern fleet which provides the capabilities to install and 
maintain crucial infrastructure in offshore oil and gas fields. The flagship asset of the fleet is the 2007-built construction 
vessel Lewek Champion which is equipped to perform lifts of up to 800 tonnes and offshore pipelay operations. Her 
dynamic positioning (DP2) capability allows her the versatility to operate on both shallow and deep water projects and 
increases her attractiveness for brown-field deployment. The Construction fleet also comprises another two crane-
equipped accommodation and construction barges, the Lewek Conqueror and Lewek Chancellor. The Lewek Conqueror 
is midway through her second five year charter in Brunei, while the Lewek Chancellor, after its recent upgrading, arrived 
off the coast of West Africa in May 2011 on a project which could see her employed for up to two years.

Construction
Division

Vessel Assets Deployed
Lewek Champion      -     Heavy lift, pipe lay construction vessel; delivered in 2007
Lewek Chancellor      -     Accommodation and construction barge; delivered in 2007
Lewek Conqueror      -     Accommodation and construction barge; delivered in 2004

Services and Capabilities 
• The provision of offshore transportation and installation services
• The performance of heavylift and pipelaying projects
• The hook-up and commissioning of mooring and riser systems for FPSOs/FSOs
• The provision of offshore accommodation services 



FY2011 was an eventful year for the EOC Group with the key highlights being the completion of 
the Lewek EMAS FPSO conversion, the Lewek Chancellor’s equipment upgrade and subsequent 
redeployment to West Africa, the redeployment of the Lewek Champion on various oilfield 
infrastructure installation campaigns and the addition of new clients to our portfolio. 

Lewek Arunothai
EOC’s first FPSO, the Lewek Arunothai has been on-site in the North Arthit field, located off Thailand’s South Coast since the end of 
2009 on a contract with PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited (“PTTEP”). She was deployed as a gas compression 
FPSO, an integral part of the field’s operations, consolidating gas from various surrounding satellite fields for one of Thailand’s main 
offshore gas supply pipeline. She concluded her charter at the end of November 2011. In August this year, the EOC team responsible 
for the Lewek Arunothai’s operations was presented an award by her charterer, PTTEP, commemorating 1,000 days of safe operations 
in which no days of Loss Time Incidents (“LTI”) arising from Health, Safety and Environment were experienced.

 
Lewek EMAS
The Lewek EMAS, EOC’s second FPSO, successfully completed her two-year conversion at Keppel Shipyard in Singapore and 
subsequently departed for Vietnam’s Chim Sao field in July 2011. Following her arrival at her area of operations and successful mooring 
and installation of risers and umbilical, she ended FY2011 just shy of completing her in-field commissioning tests for her charterers, 
Premier Oil (Vietnam) Offshore (the operator of the Chim Sao field). She commenced her initial six year firm charter-hire in October 
(1Q FY2012) upon the completion of her commissioning and thereafter the Lewek EMAS is expected to provide a steady stream of 
earnings for EOC. 
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Lewek Arunothai

Lewek EMAS

Operations
Review



Lewek Champion
The Lewek Champion is the Group’s versatile self-propelled construction vessel. Her Dynamic Position 2 (DP2) propulsion systems, 
enables her to maintain her position in moderately rough seas while executing fi eld infrastructure installation with her 800 tonne crane or 
laying pipelines on the seabed. She is also equipped with 8-point mooring enabling her to maintain position in a more fuel-economical 
mode where working conditions allow. For the greater part of FY2011, the Lewek Champion has been employed in the Gulf of Thailand 
on a charter to new clients - Chevron Offshore (Thailand) Limited, Chevron Thailand Exploration and Production, Ltd and Chevron 
Pattani, Ltd (subsidiaries of Chevron Corporation, one of the world’s leading integrated energy companies). For this job, she undertook 
the installation of 11 offshore platforms and laid subsea pipelines spanning 74 kilometres in length. Thereafter, she ended the fi scal 
year on a contract in Indonesia. Moving on, the Lewek Champion has a 3 year charter lined-up for her in Thailand commencing from 
the fi rst quarter of calendar year 2012.

Lewek Chancellor
The Lewek Chancellor is an 8-point spread moored accomodation and construction barge equipped with offshore lifting capabilities 
and living quarters for around 300 persons. She commenced working on an extension to her accommodation services contract with 
a joint-venture company between a Malaysian oil major and Thai petroleum exploration and production company. She subsequently 
underwent signifi cant equipment upgrade to enhance her operational capabilities. These comprised the replacement of her existing 
crane with a larger crane of 225 Tonne lifting capacity and the inclusion of a telescopic heave-compensated gangway system. 
Immediately following the completion of her upgrade in the fi rst half of calendar year 2011, the Lewek Chancellor was deployed to West 
Africa, off the coast of the Republic of Congo, on an initial 8 month contract with a French oil major. 

Operations
Review
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Lewek Champion

Lewek Chancellor
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HSEQ Review 
FY2011 saw EOC incur one Lost Time Incident (“LTI”) involving an incident during the installation of our second FPSO, the Lewek 
EMAS. The incident, although minor, prompted us to further review existing measures to prevent similar incidents and introduce 
initiatives to maintain and improve all aspects of HSEQ. Notwithstanding that, the Group and its associate companies succeeded in 
maintaining zero LTI across the remainder of the fleet, equivalent to a total 2.5 million LTI-free man-hours of ship operations, as well as 
a cumulative 6 million LTI-free man hour record for the entire period of conversion of the Lewek EMAS.

EOC’s HSEQ management systems for FPSOs are certified under ISO 9001 on an annual basis by Lloyd’s Registry Quality Assurance 
(“LRQA”) and we remain focused on maintaining a high standard of HSEQ which serves to safeguard the well-being of all our employees. 
The Group’s Singapore headquarters is also certified to Business Continuity Management SS540 and BS25999 standards.

Outlook for the Upcoming Year - FY 2012

Demand for global offshore production and construction services is driven by Exploration and Production (“E&P”) spending by 
International Oil Majors’, National Oil Companies’ and Independent Oil Companies’ (“Oil Companies”) and is expected to remain strong 
in 2012.  E&P spending itself is underpinned by crude oil prices, which is likely to remain firm in the mid to long term (above the US$80 
per barrel mark) on the back of an increasing gap between annual production levels and discovery levels, the declining popularity of 
nuclear power and the general weakness of the US Dollar.

Throughout 2011, oil price has consistently remained above the Oil Companies’ average budget planning price of US$80 providing the 
impetus for oil companies to proceed with a number of new and deferred Final Investment Decisions (‘FID’) for various field development 
projects. According to analysts, E&P spending for the year is estimated to have increased by around 9%, reversing the decrease in 
2009. For 2012, analysts expect an even greater growth in E&P spending of around 13% to approximately US$580-590 billion based 
on planning prices of US$90 per barrel. Total E&P spending could potentially hit highs of between US$640-770 billion should oil prices 
exceed and remain above the US$100-US$120 per barrel level. 

For EOC, Oil Companies’ spending based on FID made in 2011 will feed into a stream of contract opportunities for the provision of 
FPSOs and as well as operations and maintenance services (“O&M”). In the mid to long term, the expected increase in 2012 E&P 
budgets have the potential to further stimulate demand for EOC’s production and storage services in the upstream oil and gas value 
chain. 

Lewek Conqueror

Lewek Conqueror
The Lewek Conqueror was delivered to EOC as a newbuilding in 2004 and is the longest serving vessel in our fleet. Like the Lewek 
Chancellor, she is an 8-point spread moored accomodation and construction barge equipped with heavy lift capabilities and living 
quarters for around 300 persons. From the time she joined our fleet in 2004, she has been working on the maintenance of field 
infrastructure in Brunei. The Lewek Conqueror’s initial 5 year contract was extended for another 5 years in 2009, and is expected to 
provide the Group with a stable stream of revenue till 2014. 



Operations
Review

Production Division

The fundamentals for FPSO demand remain robust with current 
oil prices in excess of Oil Companies’ planning prices. Recent 
deepwater field discoveries, a backlog of projects put-on-hold in 
2009 and the commercial viability of previously non-economical 
marginal fields, have resulted in a doubling in the number of 
tenders for FPSOs in 2011 vis-à-vis 2009. Industry reports 
forecast an overall fleet growth requirement of between 25-
50% over the next five years. Concurrently, the number of 
players bidding for each project has shrunk to between 3 to 
5 companies, down from the 10 or so per project in 2006-
2007, largely due to the exit of a number of competing FPSO 
companies.

As at the date of this report, our second FPSO, the Lewek EMAS, 
had just commenced her six year firm charter with Premier Oil     
(Vietnam) Offshore in the Chim Sao Field, Vietnam. This project 
was awarded in 2009, a year in which one of the lowest numbers 
of FPSO contracts was awarded, and is worth an estimated 
US$1 billion with all options exercised. Moving on, EOC is now in 
the process of bidding for a number of potential FPSO projects 
in Europe, Asia and Africa on the back of which we hope to add 
our third and possibly fourth FPSOs. We will also be exploring 
opportunities for the redeployment of the Lewek Arunothai as she 
comes off-hire with PTTEP in Thailand.  

Strategically, we believe the best opportunities for EOC’s 
development lie in our Production portfolio, an area of 
considerable growth potential with high barriers to entry in terms 
of the significant capital expenditure, operation track record 
and tremendous technological expertise required. FPSOs also 
generate long-term, stable and recurring cashflow after their 
conversion and deployment. In addition, we believe our track 
record of delivering successful projects despite the significant 
challenges, our ability to form strategic partnerships to take on 
large projects and our access to affiliated turret mooring expertise 
are key value propositions to potential clients. The addition of a 
third and a fourth FPSO in the coming years would propel us to 
the ranks of top 10 FPSO leasing companies globally and more 
importantly, allows EOC to build up the critical mass necessary to 
achieve economies of scale in this segment.    

Construction Division

Global demand for offshore construction services is expected 
to increase with the pace of developments of new fields and 
the installation of production systems and the associated 
requirements for regular field maintenance regime. Like the FPSO 
segment, heavy lift pipelay vessels and accommodation work 
barges will also benefit greatly from the increase in E&P spending 
attributable to higher oil prices. Both the Lewek Champion and 
Lewek Conqueror have been fixed out on long term charter 
contracts allowing us to benefit from good earnings visibility 

though FY2012. The Lewek Chancellor is currently on deployment 
in the Republic of Congo to a French oil major, for which the firm 
period is ending in early 2012. She already has been extended for 
4 months on that contract and we anticipate that her clients will 
extend her contract for up to another 12 months because of her 
performance and suitability. 

In the longer term, EOC’s strategy for the Construction division 
is to shift away from lump-sum type projects and focus on long-
term vessel leasing contracts. This will provide us with a base level 
of recurring income whilst allowing engineering resources to be        
focused on FPSO projects where greater economies of scale can 
be achieved.

Principal Risks and Uncertainties

The Group may be exposed to various known and unknown risks 
and uncertainties. These uncertainties and risks may develop 
into actual events which could materially and adversely affect 
our business, financial conditions or results of operations and 
prospects.  

These uncertainties and risks may include, amongst others:

•   Changes in financial markets,
•   Changes in socio-economic environments, 
•   Availability of substitute services,
•   The competitive nature of the offshore oil and gas industry, 
•   Oil and gas prices,
•   Oil and gas demand,
•   Changes in technology, 
•   Changes in local and foreign government regulations, 
•   Changes in economical conditions or political events, 
•   Changes in weather condition,
•   Inability of the Group to obtain financing for potential 
     newbuilds or maintaining existing assets on favorable 
     financing terms, 
•   Changes in the spending plan of our customers, and
•   Changes in the Group’s operating expenses including
     crew wages, insurance, dry-docking, repairs and
     maintenance. 

In addition to the possible risks mentioned above, the Group is 
exposed to a number of financial risks including but not limited 
to credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate 
risks as disclosed in page 58 to 66 in this Annual Report. It is the 
policy of the Group to continuously monitor, review and take the 
necessary steps to minimise the potential effects of these risks to 
the Group’s performance.

  EOC LIMITED 2011 Annual Report24



EOC LIMITED 2011 Annual Report 25

Corporate Governance
Report

1. Implementation and Reporting on Corporate Governance

 EOC is listed on the mainboard of the Oslo Børs and its activities are primarily governed by the Norwegian 

Code of Practice for Corporate Governance (“the Code”) of 21 October 2010 (amended with changes 

effective 20 October 2011). Being a company incorporated in Singapore, certain practices may deviate from 

recommendations of the Code due to different practices and principles observed by Singaporean Companies 

which are subject to the Singapore Companies Act. The Company will provide explanations of non–compliance if 

the regulations are not fully adhered to.

 The Board of Directors (“Board”) agrees that the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders be 

regarded as a whole and is refl ected through the company’s operations and strategies. In addition to commercial 

considerations, decisions taken by EOC should be on the basis  that the company is responsible for the general 

advancement of society as a whole, is obligated to maintain and where possible, preserve the environment for 

the benefi t of the next generation, and is committed to the safety, well–being and development of its employees. 

This approach is encouraged in all employee dealings with existing clients, potential customers and suppliers, 

and which are in accordance with reasonable and fair market practices.

2. Business

 The Company’s business objectives, vision and strategies are clearly defi ned in this Annual Report. The Group’s 

business is to own, operate and the leasing of offshore construction, accommodation, pipe laying and fl oating 

production units and related services, targeted at the offshore oil and gas industry as defi ned in Clause 3 of the 

Company’s Memorandum of Association (“MOA”). 

 The Company’s other business objectives which the Company does not currently perform are also defi ned in 

Clause 3 of the Company’s MOA. The Company has decided to continue to maintain these activities within its 

objectives as it will allow the Company to have the required fl exibility to capitalise on opportunities associated 

with the Group’s business.   

3. Equity and Dividends

 According to Article 121 of the Company’s Articles of Association, the Company may declare annual dividends 

with the approval of our Shareholders in a general meeting, but the amount of such dividends shall not exceed 

the amount recommended by our Directors. Our Directors may also declare an interim dividend without seeking 

Shareholders’ approval. 

In considering the form, frequency and amount of future dividends, if any, our Directors will take into account 

various factors, including but not limited to:

  The level of our cash and retained earnings;

  Our expected fi nancial performance; and

  The projected levels of capital expenditure and other investment plans.

 Investors should note that the intention to recommend the aforesaid dividends should not be treated as a legal 

obligation by the Company. In  determining dividends in respect of subsequent fi nancial years, consideration will 

be given to maximise Shareholders’ value.
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 At every Annual General Meeting, the Company will seek the following mandate from our Shareholders:

 (i) To issue new shares at any time, and upon such terms and conditions, and for such purposes, and to 

such person, as the Directors may in their absolute description deem fi t; provided that:

  (a) The aggregate number of shares to be issued to new Shareholders does not exceed 10% of the 

issued share capital of the Company; and

  (b) The aggregate number of shares to be issued on pro–rata basis to existing Shareholders does not 

exceed 50% of the issued share capital of the Company.

 (ii) To purchase ordinary shares of the Company not exceeding in aggregate 10% of the issued and paid–up 

capital of the Company, at such price as may be determined by the Directors of the Company from time 

to time, up to a maximum price in accordance with the Singapore Companies Act.

  These mandates, if approved by Shareholders, will be enforced until the conclusion of the next Annual 

General Meeting.  The next Annual General Meeting is required by the Singapore Companies Act, Chapter 

50, to be held once in every calendar year and not more than 15 months from the preceding Annual 

General Meeting.

4. Equal Treatment of shareholders and Transactions with Close Associates

 EOC has only one class of shares. All the shares have equal voting rights. The Articles of Association place no 

restriction on voting rights. 

 In the event of material transactions between the Company and a director, offi cer, shareholder or any personnel 

related to the above mentioned, the Board will make arrangements to obtain a valuation of the contract 

object from an independent third party. Such transactions shall be duly disclosed in the notes to the fi nancial 

statements. 

 The directors, offi cers and leading personnel of the manager are instructed to notify the Board should there 

be any form of material direct or indirect dealings in the contracts that the Company is entering into, and 

directors are further required to declare any shareholding, directorship, executive position and interests, in other 

companies.

5. Freely Negotiable Shares

 The Company’s shares are freely negotiable. The Articles of Association place no restriction on negotiability. 

6. General Meetings

 At all times, the Board will disseminate the notice of a general meeting to all Shareholders, registered in the VPS 

(the Norwegian Central Securities Depository, “Verdipapirsentralen”), no later than two weeks prior to the actual 

meeting and also announce this on the company’s website at least 21 days prior to the intended date of general 

meeting. If a special resolution is to be passed at the meeting, then at least 21 days’ notice in writing is required. 

The notice is accompanied by explanatory statements in respect of the suggested resolutions. The relevant 

information on the procedure for representation will also be provided. To participate, a Shareholder is normally 

requested to notify DNB Bank ASA or the Company not less than 96 hours prior to the meeting. Shareholders 

may participate in person or through a proxy.
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 The Company will, where possible, hold its Annual General Meetings in Oslo to accommodate participation from 

the majority of our Shareholders. If the event is to be held in Singapore or another predetermined country, the 

facilitation for teleconference or other electronic mediums will the arranged wherever necessary. The Auditor will 

be present when the annual accounts are resolved.

 The Chairman of the Board will preside over the general meeting in accordance with normal practice in 

Singapore. There is a preference by most shareholders for the Chairman to take charge of the meeting as the 

individual is deemed to be most well informed of the Company’s activities. In the event where an independent 

Chairman is preferred by the majority of shareholders, the Company will seek to reevaluate this practice.

7. Nominating Committee

 The Code recommends that the Company establishes an independent Nominating Committee which deviates 

from normal practice in Singapore. In accordance with Singapore practices, the Company established a 

Nominating Committee (“NC”) as a sub–committee of the Board, comprising board members who are 

independent of the main Shareholders of the Company. The establishment of a NC is also not refl ected in the 

Company’s Articles of Association as it is governed by the terms of reference of NC. Nevertheless, the Company 

will make constant evaluations to the requirement of an independent NC.

 The NC will execute the following:

 (a) Make recommendations to the Board on all board appointments, including re–nominations, taking into 

consideration the director’s contribution and performance;

 (b) Conduct regular evaluations on the structure, size, and composition of the Board, and make necessary 

adjustments if required;

 (c) Identify and nominate candidates to fi ll Board vacancies when required and carefully map out succession 

plans, particularly, with regards to the Chairman and Chief Executive Offi cer;

 (d) To conduct annual reviews of directors’ independence. If a director is found to have business dealings 

or relationships that could potentially interfere with his independent decision–making or judgment, when 

the business relationships are in fact considered independent, the NC should make full disclosure of the 

nature of the director’s relationship and assume responsibility for the concurrence of his independence;

 (e) Make recommendations to the Board to determine the continuance of the services of a director who has 

reached the age of 70;

 (f) Ensure adherence to guidelines set to promote voluntary rotation by directors who are retiring. Directors 

are also encouraged to submit themselves for re–election at least once every three years;

 (g) Determine  if a director’s performance is aligned with the Company’s policies and strategies and if the 

director has acted duly if he has multiple board representations;

 (h) Establish procedures to determine the Board’s performance and propose a system to make evaluations 

and comparisons for the Board’s accomplishment against industry standards; and

 (i) Coordinate all communications with the Board to produce the required report meant for the shareholders.

 The remuneration of the Board members is also determined by a separate committee, the Remuneration 

Committee (“RC”). The RC is also a sub–committee of the Board, comprising Board members who are 

independent of the main Shareholders of the Company. Its functions are further described in Section 11 and 12.
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8. Corporate Assembly and Board of Directors: Composition and Independence

 The Board of independent directors consists of five individuals who are independent of the executive 
management duties of the Company and its main business associates. Three members are independent of the 
main Shareholders. As of the date of this annual report, the Board comprises of:

 Mr Lee Kian Soo (Chairman)
 Mr Lee Chye Tek Lionel (Vice–Chairman)
 Mr Cuthbert (Chas) I.J Charles (Director)
 Dr Wang Kai Yuen (Director)
 Mr Dale B Alberda (Director–Appointed as of 1 November 2011). 

 Mr Dale B Alberda replaced Michael Lai who stepped down as of 1 November 2011)

 For the fi nancial year ended 31 August 2011, a total of four Board meetings were held. 

 Please refer to the table below for the attendance of the Board:

Name of Director Attendance In–Person Teleconference

Mr Lee Kian Soo 4 0

Mr Lee Chye Tek Lionel 1 3

Mr Cuthbert (Chas) I.J Charles 2 2

Dr Wang Kai Yuen 3 1

Mr Michael Lai Kai Jin 3 1

 The members of the Board are elected at the general meeting by Shareholders. Article 91 of the Company’s 
Articles of Association states that all Directors will be have to be re–elected at least once every three years (the 
standard term for directors on the board of public listed companies in Singapore). Taking into account the nature 
and scope of the Company’s operations, the Company will ensure through internal policies that the Board will 
comprise of individuals from diverse backgrounds to provide effi cient guidance and expertise to the Company. 

 Please refer to pages 11 to 12 for the relevant background and profi ciencies of each member of the Board.

9. The Work of the Board of Directors

 The Board will work together to provide direction for the Group and is principally responsible for the achievement 
of long term value for all Stakeholders Shareholders. The management team of the Company will pursue the 
goals and execute the plans and strategy set out by the Board.

 The following describes the roles of the Board:

 (a) Provide entrepreneurial leadership and ensure management team’s leadership are of the highest quality 
and integrity;

 (b) Set, review, and approve corporate strategic goals, which involve fi nancial objectives and directions of the 
Group, and ensure that the necessary fi nancial, human, and relevant resources, are in place for the Group 
to meet its objectives;

 (c) Establish goals for management, review and monitor the performance, and the achievement of these 
goals;

 (d) Establish a framework of prudent and effective controls which enables risk to be assessed and managed; 
and

 (e) Set the Group’s values and standards and ensure that the obligations to Stakeholders are understood and 
met.
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 Internal guidelines have also been put in place to ascertain issues which require the Board’s approval. 

 The types of material transactions that require such approval from the Board are as follows:

 a) Approve annual budgets;

 b) Approve major transaction proposals which include funding, mergers, acquisitions, incorporation of new 

subsidiaries and disposal transactions;

 c) Approve quarterly and annual results announcements and audited accounts;

 d) Approve material announcements;

 e) Convene shareholders’ meeting; and

 f) Declaration of interim dividends and propose fi nal dividends.

 Since 2007, three sub–committees have been assisting the Board with the execution of its duties.  The 3 sub–

committees are namely:  Remuneration Committee (“RC”), Nominating Committee (“NC”), and Audit Committee 

(“AC”). These committees have their functions clearly defi ned by the Board and operating procedures are 

reviewed regularly.

 New Directors appointed to the Board will be provided a formal letter stating their duties and responsibilities. 

They are also advised on the Group’s business activities, its strategic direction and regulatory environments 

within which the Group operates.

10. Risk Management and Internal Controls

 The Board ensures that the Company has satisfactory internal control procedures to manage its exposure to 

risks related to the conduct of the Company’s business, to support the quality of its fi nancial reporting and 

to ensure compliance with laws and regulations. Such procedures and systems shall contribute to securing 

investment from Shareholders’ and funding from fi nancial institutions for the expansion of the Group.

 As part of the annual statutory audit on fi nancial statements, the external auditors report to the AC, and the 

appropriate level of management on any material weaknesses in fi nancial controls over the areas, which are 

signifi cant to the audit. In addition, the Group has outsourced its internal audit function to an international 

public accounting fi rm, Stone Forest Corporate Advisory Pte Ltd, to review the effectiveness of the key internal 

controls, including fi nancial, operational, and compliance controls.   Procedures are in place for internal auditors 

to report independently their fi ndings and provide their recommendations to the AC.

 EOC incorporates its corporate and social values into the framework of its business decision–making process, 

with a goal to achieve positive and sustainable outcomes towards business, environment and the community 

at large. Taking responsibility for health, safety, and the environment (“HSE”) is a core value at EOC, and our 

employees are trained in accordance to industry–wide safety systems. The safety of our crew is of utmost 

importance to us and all members are given full authority to stop and report any unsafe work. The Group 

continuously reviews and works to improve the business operational activities whilst managing the associated 

risks. This would consist of the continuous review of the processes and workfl ows that is applicable to, current 

industry and safety standards, management effi ciency, and related resources. The Group also takes into 

consideration the various fi nancial risks that may have an impact on the Company’s business activities. These 

risks are further elaborated in pages 58 to 66 of the Annual Report.
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11. Remuneration of the Board of Directors

 The Company’s general meeting is when the Board’s remuneration on the basis of recommendations from the 

Company’s RC will be approved.  Remuneration should be reasonable and based on the Board’s responsibilities, 

work, time invested, and the complexity of the business. The suggested remuneration to the Board in FY2011 

will remain unchanged from the previous year.

 Section 11 of the Code recommends that the remuneration of the Board is not linked to the performance of the 

Group.  The Company has implemented a share option programme for the Board and the Management.  The 

Company believes that remuneration that is linked to the Group’s performance, will provide an alignment of 

interests, which the Company believes are in the best interest of its shareholders.  

 

12. Remuneration of Key Management

 The main function of the RC is to determine the remuneration package and employment terms for the 

Management of the Company. 

 In setting the remuneration package, the RC takes into consideration the wage and employment conditions 

within the industry and comparable companies. The Group may engage external remuneration specialists 

to study and recommend a comprehensive reward system for the Key Management, based on suitable 

benchmarks and practices, to ensure external competitiveness and alignment with the Company’s strategy and 

longer term plans. 

 As part of its review, the RC ensures that performance-related elements of remuneration form a meaningful  

part of the total remuneration package of the Key Management. The review is also designed to align the 

Key Management’s interests with those of Shareholders, and link rewards to Shareholder value creation 

over time, together with corporate and individual performance. The RC will also seek to review the feasibility 

of implementing a cap on remuneration which is linked to the performance of the Company at the upcoming 

Annual General Meeting. This exercise is in line with the new recommendation as stated in the 21 October 2010 

version of the Code.

 Please refer to the following table for the remuneration package of the Key Management personnel for the 

fi nancial year ended 31 August 2011:

Name of Management

Remuneration 

Paid/Payable in FY2011

Breakdown of Management 

Remuneration

Up to

US$250,000

US$250,000

To

US$500,000

Above

US$500,000

Salary

& CPF

%

Bonus 

%

Other 

Benefi ts 

%

Total

%

Mr Lim Kwee Keong – – X 66 25 9 100

Mr Chan Eng Yew – X – 59 31 10 100

Mr Dominic Koay Seng Keong – X – 59 31 10 100

Mr Jonathan Michael Dunstan 

 (appointed 1 Mar 2011)
– X – 47 35 19 100
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13. Information and Communication

 The Company places great emphasis on ensuring that Shareholders and the rest of the share market receive 

rapid, relevant and, as objective as possible, information about the Company. Simultaneous notifi cation is 

an important principle in our strategy for information dissemination. Our goal is for Shareholders to have 

a good understanding of the Company’s activities so that they are in the best possible position to evaluate 

the Company’s underlying value. The information is primarily disseminated via the Company’s quarterly and 

annual reports as well as various presentations for investors in general. Being accessible to analysts is one 

of the Company’s priorities. All reports, press releases, presentations and investor relations contact personnel 

are available on our website: www.emasoffshore–cnp.com. All investor-related queries can also be directed 

to investor_relations@emasoffshore-cnp.com. The Company’s fi nancial updated calendar is available on the 

website of the Company and the Oslo Børs.

14. Take–Overs

 The Company will comply with all applicable statutory regulations should take–over bids occur. The Company 

will work to amalgamate the best interests of the Company and its Shareholders.

15. Auditors

 Deloitte & Touche LLP was appointed as the Company’s external auditor for the fi nancial year ended 31 August 

2011. 

 The Board has delegated all matters in connection with the audit to the AC. 

 As part of the audit, the auditor is required to submit audit plans, highlighting key risk areas, and any new and 

potential changes in the accounting principles to be reviewed by the AC. Subsequently, recommendations are 

made to the Board for approval.

 The AC meets with the Management and the external auditor at least once annually to review the external audit 

plans submitted.  Also, as part of its statutory audit on fi nancial statements, the auditor reports to the AC as well 

as the appropriate Management personnel, any material weaknesses in the internal controls over areas which 

are signifi cant to the audit. Based on the discussion with the auditor and the Management, the Board is satisfi ed 

with the internal controls of the Group throughout the fi nancial year. As at the date of this report,  the internal 

controls are adequate to safeguard its assets and ensure integrity of its fi nancial statements.

 The AC has met with the external auditor without the presence of the Key Management.

 It is the policy of the Group to seek non–audit related services from a fi rm other than the Group’s auditor, except 

for instances whereby, the provision of services by the auditor is more cost–effi cient, and timely, and also does 

not impair independence.

 The AC has received annual written confi rmation from the auditor that the auditor continues to satisfy the 

requirements for independence. In addition, the AC has reviewed the volume of non–audit services provided to 

the Group by the external auditor and is satisfi ed that the nature and extent of such services will not prejudice 

the independence and objectivity of the external auditor. 

 The auditor’s fees for FY2011 amounted to US$137,000. Consultancy fees which relate to accounting and tax–

related issues for FY2011 amounted to US$134,000.
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Report of
the Directors

The directors present their report together with the audited consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and 

statement of fi nancial position as at 31 August 2011 and statement of changes in equity of the Company for the 

fi nancial year ended 31 August 2011.

1 DIRECTORS

 The directors of the Company in offi ce at the date of this report are:

 Lee Kian Soo (Non-executive Chairman)

 Lee Chye Tek Lionel (Non-executive Vice-Chairman)

 Cuthbert (Chas) I.J. Charles (Non-executive Director)

 Wang Kai Yuen (Non-executive Director)

 Dale B.Alberda (Non-executive Director, appointed with effect from 1 November 2011)

2 ARRANGEMENTS TO ENABLE DIRECTORS TO ACQUIRE BENEFITS

 BY MEANS OF THE ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND DEBENTURES

 Neither at the end of the fi nancial year nor at any time during the fi nancial year did there subsist any 

arrangement whose object is to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefi ts by means of the 

acquisition of shares or debentures in the Company or any other body corporate.

3 DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES AND DEBENTURES

 The directors of the Company holding offi ce at the end of the fi nancial year had no interests in the share capital 

and debentures of the Company and related corporations as recorded in the register of directors’ shareholdings 

kept by the Company under Section 164 of the Singapore Companies Act except as follows:

Shareholdings registered in 

name of director

  Shareholdings in which 

directors are deemed to have 

an interest 

Name of directors and company 

in which interests are held        

At beginning 

of year    

At end

of year

At beginning of 

year    

At end

of year

The Company

Ordinary shares

Lee Kian Soo – – 52,480,239 51,549,810

Lee Chye Tek Lionel – – 52,480,239 51,549,810

Wang Kai Yuen 75,000 75,000 – –
  

 By virtue of Section 7 of the Singapore Companies Act, Lee Kian Soo and Lee Chye Tek Lionel are deemed to 

have an interest in all the related corporations of the Company.
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4 DIRECTORS’ RECEIPT AND ENTITLEMENT TO CONTRACTUAL BENEFITS

 Since the beginning of the fi nancial year, no director has received or become entitled to receive a benefi t which 

is required to be disclosed under Section 201(8) of the Singapore Companies Act, by reason of a contract 

made by the Company or a related corporation with the director or with a fi rm of which he is a member, or with 

a company in which he has a substantial fi nancial interest except for salaries, bonuses and other benefi ts as 

disclosed in the fi nancial statements.

5 SHARE OPTIONS

 In 2007, the shareholders approved the EOC Employee Share Option Scheme (“EOC ESOS”) for the granting of 

non-transferable options that are settled by physical delivery of the ordinary shares of the Company, to directors 

and key employees of the Company.

 The EOC ESOS will be administered by the EOC Remuneration Committee, or such other committee comprising 

directors duly authorised and appointed by the Board of Directors, which will decide the provisions and terms 

and condition of each grant.

 There are no share option schemes for other corporations in the Group.

 (a) Option to take up unissued shares

  During the fi nancial year, no option to take up unissued shares of the Company were granted.

 (b) Option exercised

  During the fi nancial year, there were no shares of the Company issued by virtue of the exercise of an 

option to take up unissued shares.

 (c) Unissued shares under option

  At the end of the fi nancial year, there were no unissued shares of the Company under option.

6 AUDIT COMMITTEE

 As at the date of this report, the Audit Committee (“AC”) comprises the following members:

 Name of member Position held 

 Wang Kai Yuen  Chairman 

 Cuthbert (Chas) I.J. Charles Member 

 Dale B.Alberda Member 
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6 AUDIT COMMITTEE (Cont’d)

 The AC carried out its functions in accordance with Section 201B(5) of the Singapore Companies Act, Cap. 50, 

including the following:

 • Reviewed the audit plans of the external auditors of the Company and the co-operation given by the 

Company’s management to the external auditors;

 • Reviewed the adequacy of the Group’s system of internal accounting controls;

 • Reviewed the quarterly and annual fi nancial statements and the independent auditors’ report on the 

annual fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial position and statement of changes 

in equity of the Company before their submission to the Board of Directors;

 • Met with the external auditors, other committees, and management in separate executive sessions to 

discuss any matters that these groups believe should be discussed privately with the AC;

 • Met with the external auditors to discuss the results of their examinations;

 • Reviewed legal and regulatory matters that may have a material impact on the fi nancial statements, 

related compliance policies and programmes and any reports received from regulators;

 • Reviewed the independence and objectivity of the external auditors;

 • Reviewed the nature and extent of non-audit services provided by the external auditors;

 • Recommended to the Board of Directors the external auditors to be nominated and reviewed the scope 

and results of the audit;

 • Reviewed actions and minutes of the AC to the Board of Directors with such recommendations as the AC 

considers appropriate;

 • Reviewed interested person transactions; and

 • Reviewed the budget for the Group before its submission to the Board of Directors.

 During the fi nancial year, the AC held 4 meetings with the management.  The AC has been given full access to 

and obtained the co-operation of the Company’s management.

 The AC, having reviewed all non-audit services provided by the external auditors to the Group, is satisfi ed that 

the nature and extent of such services would not affect the independence of the external auditors.

 The AC has reasonable resources to enable it to discharge its functions properly.

 EOC is listed on the Main Board of the Oslo Børs and its activities are primarily governed by the Norwegian 

Code of Practice for Corporate Governance (“the Code”) of 21 October 2010. For the full Corporate Governance 

Report, please refer to pages 25 to 31 of the Annual Report.
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7 AUDITORS

 The auditors, Deloitte & Touche LLP, have expressed their willingness to accept re-appointment.

ON BEHALF OF THE DIRECTORS

Lee Kian Soo

Wang Kai Yuen

Singapore

30 November 2011
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Independent
Auditors’ Report
To The Members of EOC Limited

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying fi nancial statements of EOC Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 

(the  “Group”) which comprise the statements of fi nancial position of the Group and the Company as at 31  August 

2011, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash fl ows of the 

Group and the statement of changes in equity of the Company for the fi nancial year then ended, and a summary of 

signifi cant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, as set out on pages 39 to 92.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of fi nancial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with 

the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act, (the “Act”) and International Financial Reporting Standards for devising 

and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls suffi cient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are 

safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they 

are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair profi t and loss account and balance sheet and to 

maintain accountability of assets.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these fi nancial statements based on our audit.    We conducted our 

audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing.    Those standards require that we comply with ethical 

requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fi nancial statements 

are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the fi nancial 

statements.    The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of 

material misstatement of the fi nancial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the 

auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation of fi nancial statements that give a true and fair view 

in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 

the overall presentation of the fi nancial statements.   We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi cient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.
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Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial position and statement 

of changes in equity of the Company are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Act and 

International Financial Reporting Standards so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of 

the Company as at 31 August 2011 and of the results, changes in equity and cash fl ows of the Group and changes in 

equity of the Company for the fi nancial year ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company and by those 

subsidiaries incorporated in the Republic of Singapore of which we are the auditors have been properly kept in 

accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Deloitte & Touche LLP

Public Accountants and

Certifi ed Public Accountants

Lim Kuan Meng

Partner

Appointed on 9 January 2009

Singapore

30 November 2011
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Statements of
Financial Position

As at 31 August 2011

Group Company

Note 2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and bank balances 6 76,436 81,089 24 23

Trade receivables 7 50,562 26,039 – –

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 8 35,452 59,752 99,214 131,448

Derivative fi nancial instruments 9 –  1 –  – 

Total current assets 162,450 166,881 99,238 131,471

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 10 449,100 459,126 –  – 

Investment in subsidiaries 11 –  –  42,241 42,241

Investment in associate 12 62,476 27,620 –  – 

Total non-current assets 511,576 486,746 42,241 42,241

Total assets 674,026 653,627 141,479 173,712

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Derivative fi nancial instruments 9 1,618 2,653 – –

Bank loans 13 69,646 90,404 – –

Trade payables 14 41,559 12,704 – –

Other payables and accruals 15 29,309 55,014 6,575 39,676

Income tax payable 2,820 1,650 63 42

Total current liabilities 144,952 162,425 6,638 39,718

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 13 321,329 301,552 – –

Other payables and accruals 15   37,802 37,836 37,800 37,800

Total non-current liabilities 359,131 339,388 37,800 37,800

Capital and reserves

Share capital 16 94,578 94,578 94,578 94,578

Hedging reserves 17 – (535) – –

Restructuring defi cit 18 (31,191) (31,191) – –

Accumulated profi ts 106,556 88,962 2,463 1,616

Total equity 169,943 151,814 97,041 96,194

Total liabilities and equity 674,026 653,627 141,479 173,712

See accompanying notes to fi nancial statements.
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Group

Note 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 19 178,130 113,333

Cost of sales (139,625) (72,407)

Gross profi t 38,505 40,926

Other operating income 20 1,255 841

Other operating expenses 21 (861) (1,532)

Administrative expenses (9,424) (10,194)

Profi t from operations 29,475 30,041

Finance income 22 1,335 1,522

Finance costs 23 (10,641) (9,249)

Share of net loss of associate 12 (134) –

Profi t before income tax 20,035 22,314

Income tax expense 24 (2,441) (1,561)

Profi t for the year representing profi t attributable to shareholders 25 17,594 20,753

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Net gain (loss) on cash fl ow hedges 535 (145)

Total comprehensive income for the year 18,129 20,608

Earnings per share (US cents)

- Basic and Diluted 26 15.86 18.70

See accompanying notes to fi nancial statements.
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Statements of
Changes in Equity

Year ended 31 August 2011

Share

capital

Hedging

reserves

Restructuring

defi cit 

Accumulated

profi ts Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group

Balance at 1 September 2009 94,578 (390) (31,191) 68,209 131,206

Total comprehensive income for the year – (145) – 20,753 20,608

Balance at 31 August 2010 94,578 (535) (31,191) 88,962 151,814

Total comprehensive income for the year – 535 – 17,594 18,129

Balance at 31 August 2011 94,578 – (31,191) 106,556 169,943

Company

Balance at 1 September 2009 94,578 – – 1,247 95,825

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 369 369

Balance at 31 August 2010 94,578 – – 1,616 96,194

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 847 847

Balance at 31 August 2011 94,578 – – 2,463 97,041

See accompanying notes to fi nancial statements.
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Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Operating activities

Profi t before income tax 20,035 22,314

Adjustments for:

Depreciation expense 25,124 23,389

Interest expense 10,641 9,249

Interest income (1,335) (1,522)

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (32) –

Share of loss of associates 134 – 

(Gain) Loss on fair value changes of derivative fi nancial instruments (499) 711

Operating cash fl ows before movements in working capital 54,068 54,141

Trade receivables (24,523) 2,714

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments (8,557) 3,205

Trade payables 28,855 5,808

Other payables and accruals 10,477 (29,000)

Cash generated from operations 60,320 36,868

Interest expense paid (10,641) (9,673)

Interest income received 1,335 1,522

Income tax paid (1,271) (553)

Net cash from operating activities 49,743 28,164

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, net of adjustment (Note A) (18,711) (41,434)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 320 –

Investment in associate (34,990) (27,620)

Other receivables - recoverable (Note B), net (34) (5,072)

Net cash used in investing activities (53,415) (74,126)

Financing activities

Restricted cash/charged accounts 7,971 (5,709)

Proceeds from loan from a related party (Note 5) – 38,000

Proceeds from bank loans 167,787 53,633

Repayment of bank loans (168,768) (40,087)

Net cash from fi nancing activities 6,990 45,837

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,318 (125)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 12,572 12,697

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (Note 6) 15,890 12,572
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Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows

Year ended 31 August 2011

Note A:

The Group purchased property, plant and equipment of US$15,386,000 (2010 : US$13,596,000) of which 

approximately US$Nil (2010 : US$3,325,000) remained outstanding and was included in other payables as at the end 

of the fi nancial year.

Interest expense of US$Nil (2010 : US$424,000) was capitalised and included as part of the purchase of property, 

plant and equipment during the fi nancial year.

Note B:

During the fi nancial year, the Group made a purchase of US$15,377,000 (2010 : US$84,452,000) for a project (Note 8) 

of which US$48,234,000 (2010 : US$14,054,000) was received from an associate and US$Nil (2010 : US$33,000,000) 

was offset against a related party balance (Note 5). An amount of US$20,382,000 (2010 : US$53,239,000) remains 

recoverable (Note 8) as at the end of the fi nancial year. Included in this recoverable, is an accrual amount of 

approximately US$1,540,000 (2010 : US$34,431,000) which were included in other payables.

See accompanying notes to fi nancial statements.
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1 GENERAL

 The Company (Registration No. 200702224N) is incorporated in the Republic of Singapore with its principal 
place of business and registered offi ce at 15 Hoe Chiang Road, #28-01 Tower Fifteen, Singapore 089316.  The 
Company is listed on the Oslo Børs, Norway.  The fi nancial statements are expressed in United States dollars.

 The principal activities of the Company are those of investment holding and provision of ship management 
services.

 The principal activities of the subsidiaries and associate are those of owning and operating offshore construction, 
accommodation and fl oating production, storage and offl oading units, targeted at the offshore oil and gas 
industry, which are disclosed in Notes 11 and 12 to the fi nancial statements respectively.

 The consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and statement of fi nancial position as at 31 August 
2011 and statement of changes in equity of the Company for the fi nancial year ended 31 August 2011 were 
authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 November 2011.

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING - The fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost 
basis, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below, and are drawn up in accordance with provisions of 
the Singapore Companies Act and International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS - In the current fi nancial year, the Group and Company have 
adopted all the new and revised Standards and Interpretations that are relevant to its operations and effective 
for annual periods beginning on or after 1 September 2010. The adoption of these new/revised Standards and 
Interpretations did not result in changes to the Group’s and Company’s accounting policies and has no material 
effect on the amounts reported for the current or prior fi nancial years.

 At the date of authorisation of these fi nancial statements, management has considered and anticipated that the 
adoption of the Standards, Interpretations and amendments to Standards that were issued but not yet effective 
until future periods will not have a material impact on the fi nancial statements of the Group and of the Company 
in the period of their initial adoption, except as follows:

 IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements (Amendments arising from improvements to 
IFRSs)

 IAS 24 - (Revised) Related Party Disclosures 

 IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements (consequential amendments resulting from IFRS 10, 
IFRS 11 and IFRS 12)

 IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (consequential amendments resulting 
from IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12)

 IFRS 9  - Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets/ 
Classifi cation of Financial Liabilities and Derecognition

 IFRS 10   - Consolidated Financial Statements 

 IFRS 11  - Joint Arrangements

 IFRS 12  - Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities

 IFRS 13  - Fair Value Measurement

 Amendments to IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Transfers of Financial Assets
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2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)
 

 IAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures 

 The revised Standard clarifi es the defi nition of a related party and consequently additional parties may be 

identifi ed as related to the reporting entity.

 In addition, the revised standard provides partial exemption for government related entities, in relation to the 

disclosure of transactions, outstanding balances and commitments. Where such exemptions apply, the reporting 

entity has to make additional disclosures, including the nature of the government’s relationship with the reporting 

entity and information on signifi cant transactions or group of transactions involved.    In the period of initial 

adoption, the changes to related party disclosures, if any, will be applied retrospectively with restatement of the 

comparative information.

 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION - The consolidated fi nancial statements incorporate the fi nancial statements of the 

Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved where the Company has 

the power to govern the fi nancial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefi ts from its activities.

 The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement 

of comprehensive income from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal, as 

appropriate.

 Where necessary, adjustments are made to the fi nancial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting 

policies into line with those used by other members of the Group.

 All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

 Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are identifi ed separately from the Group’s equity therein. The interest 

of non-controlling shareholders may be initially measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests’ 

proportionate share of the fair value of the acquiree’s identifi able net assets. The choice of measurement 

basis is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-

controlling interest is the amount of those interests at initial recognition plus the non-controlling interests’ share 

of subsequent changes in equity. Total comprehensive income is attributed to non-controlling interests even if 

this results in the non-controlling interests having a defi cit balance.

 Changes in the Group’s interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity 

transactions.  The carrying amount of the Group’s interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to 

refl ect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which 

the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised 

directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

 When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the profi t or loss on disposal is calculated as the difference 

between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest; 

and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any 

non-controlling interests. Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to the 

subsidiary are accounted for (i.e. reclassifi ed to profi t or loss or transferred directly to retained earnings) in the 

same manner as would be required if the relevant assets or liabilities were disposed of.  The fair value of any 

investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial 

recognition for subsequent accounting under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measure or, when 

applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or jointly controlled entity.
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2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)
 

 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS – Acquisitions of subsidiaries and businesses are accounted for using the 

acquisition method. The consideration for each acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the fair values (at the 

date of exchange) of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group in 

exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are recognised in profi t or loss as incurred. 

 Where applicable, the consideration for the acquisition includes any asset or liability resulting from a contingent 

consideration arrangement, measured at its acquisition-date fair value.  Subsequent changes in such fair values 

are adjusted against the cost of acquisition where they qualify as measurement period adjustments. All other 

subsequent changes in the fair value of contingent consideration classifi ed as an asset or liability are accounted 

for in accordance with relevant IFRSs. Changes in the fair value of contingent consideration classifi ed as equity 

are not recognised.

 Where a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group’s previously held interests in the acquired entity 

are remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date (i.e. the date the Group attains control) and the resulting 

gain or loss, if any, is recognised in profi t or loss.   Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the 

acquisition date that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassifi ed to profi t or 

loss, where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed of.

 The acquiree’s identifi able assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition 

under IFRS are recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date, except that:

  deferred tax assets or liabilities and liabilities or assets related to employee benefi t arrangements are 

recognised and measured in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 19 Employee Benefi ts 

respectively;

  liabilities or equity instruments related to the replacement by the Group of an acquiree’s share-based 

payment awards are measured in accordance with IFRS 2 Share-based Payment; and

  assets or disposals that are classifi ed as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held 

for Sale and Discontinued Operations are measured in accordance with that Standard.

 If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which 

the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is 

incomplete.   Those provisional amounts are adjusted during the measurement period (see below), or additional 

assets or liabilities are recognised, to refl ect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that 

existed as of the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognised as of that date.

 The measurement period is the period from the date of acquisition to the date the Group obtains complete 

information about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date - and is subject to a maximum 

of one year.

 The policy described above is applied to business combinations that take place on or after 1 September 2010.
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2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)
 

 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - Financial assets and fi nancial liabilities are recognised on the Group’s statement of 

fi nancial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

 Effective interest method

 The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a fi nancial instrument and of 

allocating interest income or expense over the relevant period.  The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 

discounts estimated future cash receipts or payments (including all fees on points paid or received that form 

an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through 

the expected life of the fi nancial instrument, or where appropriate, a shorter period.    Income and expense is 

recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those fi nancial instruments recognised 

“at fair value through profi t or loss”.

 Financial assets

 Investments are recognised and de-recognised on a trade date where the purchase or sale of an investment is 

under a contract whose terms require delivery of the investment within the timeframe established by the market 

concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs except for those fi nancial assets 

classifi ed as at fair value through profi t or loss which are initially measured at fair value.

 Other fi nancial assets are classifi ed into the following specifi ed categories:  fi nancial assets “at fair value through 

profi t or loss” and “loans and receivables”.  The classifi cation depends on the nature and purpose of fi nancial 

assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

 Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss (“FVTPL”)

 Financial assets are classifi ed as at FVTPL where the fi nancial asset is either held for trading or it is designated 

as at FVTPL.

 A fi nancial asset is classifi ed as held for trading if:

  it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near future; or

  it is a part of an identifi ed portfolio of fi nancial instruments that the Group manages together and has a 

recent actual pattern of short-term profi t-taking; or

  it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

 A fi nancial asset other than a fi nancial asset held for trading may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial 

recognition if:

  such designation eliminates or signifi cantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that 

would otherwise arise; or

  the fi nancial asset forms part of a group of fi nancial assets or fi nancial liabilities or both, which is managed 

and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Group’s documented risk 

management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that 

basis; or

  it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and IAS 39 permits the entire 

combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at FVTPL.
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2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)
 

 Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss are stated at fair value, with any resultant gain or loss 

recognised in profi t or loss.    The net gain or loss recognised in profi t or loss incorporates any dividend or 

interest earned on the fi nancial asset.  Fair value is determined in the manner described in Note 4 to the fi nancial 

statements.

 Cash and bank balances

 Cash and bank balances comprise cash at banks and on hand and fi xed deposits and are subject to an 

insignifi cant risk of changes in value.

 Loans and receivables

 Trade and other receivables that have fi xed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market 

are classifi ed as “loans and receivables”.    Trade and other receivables are measured at amortised cost using 

the effective interest method less impairment.    Interest is recognised by applying the effective interest method, 

except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

 

 Impairment of fi nancial assets

 Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profi t or loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment 

at the end of each reporting period.   Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a 

result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the fi nancial asset, the estimated future 

cash fl ows of the investment have been impacted.

 For certain categories of fi nancial asset, such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired 

individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for 

a portfolio of receivables could include the Group’s past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the 

number of delayed payments in the portfolio past the average credit period of 45 days, as well as observable 

changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

 

 For fi nancial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the 

asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash fl ows, discounted at the original effective 

interest rate. The carrying amount of the fi nancial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all fi nancial 

assets with the exception of trade and other receivables where the carrying amount is reduced through the 

use of an allowance account.    When a trade or other receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the 

allowance account.  Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance 

account.  Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profi t or loss.

 If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related 

objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised, the previously recognised impairment 

loss is reversed through profi t or loss to the extent the carrying amount of the investment at the date the 

impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been 

recognised.
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 Derecognition of fi nancial assets

 The Group derecognises a fi nancial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash fl ows from the asset 

expire, or it transfers the fi nancial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset 

to another entity.    If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 

and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an 

associated liability for amounts it may have to pay.    If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards 

of ownership of a transferred fi nancial asset, the Group continues to recognise the fi nancial asset and also 

recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

 Financial liabilities and equity instruments

 Classifi cation as debt or equity

 Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Group are classifi ed according to the substance of the 

contractual arrangements entered into and the defi nitions of a fi nancial liability and an equity instrument.

 Equity instruments

 An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting 

all of its liabilities.  Equity instruments are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

 Other fi nancial liabilities

 Trade, other and loan payables are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently 

measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an 

effective yield basis.

 Interest-bearing bank loans are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at amortised 

cost, using the effective interest method.   Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and 

the settlement or redemption of borrowings is recognised over the term of the borrowings in accordance with 

the Group’s accounting policy for borrowing costs (see below).

 Financial guarantee contract liabilities are measured initially at their fair values and, if not designated as at 

FVTPL, subsequently at the higher of the amount of obligation under the contract recognised as a provision 

in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and the amount initially 

recognised less cumulative amortisation in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue.

 Derecognition of fi nancial liabilities

 The Group derecognises fi nancial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, 

cancelled or expired.

 Derivative fi nancial instruments and hedge accounting

 The Group enters into a variety of derivative fi nancial instruments to manage its exposure to interest rate risk 

associated with its variable rates borrowings.   Further details of derivative fi nancial instruments are disclosed in 

Note 9 to the fi nancial statements.
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2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)
 

 Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are 

subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period.    The resulting gain or loss 

is recognised in profi t or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging 

instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profi t or loss depends on the nature of the hedge 

relationship.  The Group designates the derivatives as hedges of highly probable forecast transactions.

 A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of  the 

instrument is more than 12 months and it is not expected to be realised or settled within 12  months.    Other 

derivatives are presented as current assets or current liabilities.

 Hedge accounting

 The Group designates certain hedging instruments as cash fl ow hedges.  At the inception of the hedge 

relationship, the Group documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and hedged item, along with 

its risk management objectives and its strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. Furthermore, at the 

inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the Group documents whether the hedging instrument that is 

used in a hedging relationship is highly effective in offsetting changes in cash fl ows of the hedged item.

 Note 9 to the fi nancial statements contain details of the fair values of the derivative instruments used for hedging 

purposes.  Movements in the hedging reserve are also detailed in other comprehensive income.

 Cash fl ow hedge

 The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash fl ow 

hedges are recognised in other comprehensive income.    The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is 

recognised immediately in profi t or loss as part of other gains and losses.

 Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are reclassifi ed to profi t or 

loss in the periods when the hedged item is recognised in profi t or loss in the same line of the statement of 

comprehensive income as the recognised hedged item.  However, when the forecast transaction that is hedged 

results in the recognition of a non-fi nancial asset or a non-fi nancial liability, the gains and losses previously 

accumulated in equity are transferred from equity and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the asset 

or liability.

 Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Group revokes the hedging relationship, the hedging instrument 

expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or no longer qualifi es for hedge accounting. Any gain or loss 

accumulated in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction is ultimately 

recognised in profi t or loss, such gains and losses are recognised in profi t or loss, or transferred from equity 

and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the asset or liability as described above.  When a forecast 

transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was accumulated in equity is 

recognised immediately in profi t or loss.

 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS - Where the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably, 

revenue and costs are recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the end 

of the reporting period, as measured by the proportion that contract costs incurred for work performed to date 

relative to the estimated total contract costs, except where this would not be representative of the stage of 

completion.    Variations in contract work, claims and incentive payments are included to the extent that the 

amount can be measured reliably and its receipt is considered probable.
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 Where the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognised to 

the extent of contract costs incurred that it is probable will be recoverable.   Contract costs are recognised as 

expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

 When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognised 

as an expense immediately.

 LEASES - Leases are classifi ed as fi nance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the 

risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee.  All other leases are classifi ed as operating leases.

 The Group as lessor

 Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease 

unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which use benefi t derived from the 

leased asset is diminished.  Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added 

to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

 The Group as lessee

 Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profi t or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of 

the relevant lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic 

benefi ts from the leased asset are consumed.  Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised 

as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

 In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as 

a liability.   The aggregate benefi t of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line 

basis, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic 

benefi ts from the leased asset are consumed.

 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated 

depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. 

 Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of property, plant and equipment, other than vessels under 

construction, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method, on the following bases:

 Motor vehicles - 5 years

 Furniture, fi ttings and offi ce equipment - 3 years

 Plant and machinery - 5 years

 Vessels - 20 to 25 years

 Dry-docking costs - 5 years

 The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the 

effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

 Vessels and other assets under construction are stated at cost.    These costs include all progress billings 

received in accordance with the construction contracts, equipment costs, installation costs and commissioning 

costs, interest charges arising from borrowings used to fi nance the construction and other direct costs.  Vessels 

and other assets under construction are not depreciated until such time they are completed and available for 

operational use.
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 Drydocking expenses, when incurred, will be capitalised and amortised on a straight-line basis over the years to 

the next drydocking date.

 Fully depreciated assets still in use are retained in the fi nancial statements.

 The gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as 

the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amounts of the asset and is recognised in profi t or 

loss.

 IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS - At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the 

carrying amounts of its assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered 

an impairment loss.    If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to 

determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).  Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount 

of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the 

asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identifi ed, corporate assets are 

also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-

generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identifi ed.

 Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.  In assessing value in use, 

the estimated future cash fl ows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that refl ects 

current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specifi c to the asset for which the 

estimates of future cash fl ows have not been adjusted.

 If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, 

the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss 

is recognised immediately in profi t or loss.

 Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is 

increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does 

not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for 

the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years.  A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the 

profi t or loss.

 ASSOCIATE - An associate is an entity over which the Group has signifi cant infl uence and that is neither a 

subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture.  Signifi cant infl uence is the power to participate in the fi nancial and 

operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

 The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated into the consolidated fi nancial statements 

using the equity method of accounting.   Under the equity method, investment in an associate is carried in the 

statement of fi nancial position at cost adjusted for post-acquisition changes in the Group’s share of the net 

assets of the associate, less any impairment in the value of investment.    Losses of an associate in excess of 

the Group’s interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the 

Group’s net investment in the associate) are not recognised.

 Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group’s share of the net fair value of the identifi able assets, 

liabilities and contingent liabilities of the associate recognised at the date of acquisition is recognised as 

goodwill.  The goodwill is included within the carrying amount of the investment in associate and is assessed 

for impairment as part of the investment.  Any excess of the group’s share of the net fair value of the identifi able 

assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition, after reassessment, is recognised 

immediately in profi t or loss.
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 Where a Group entity transacts with an associate of the Group, the profi ts and losses are eliminated to the 

extent of the Group’s interest in the relevant associate.

 PROVISIONS - Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as 

a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle that obligation, and a reliable 

estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

 The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present 

obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the 

obligation.   Where a provision is measured using the cash fl ows estimated to settle the present obligation, its 

carrying amount is the present value of those cash fl ows.

 When some or all of the economic benefi ts required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a 

third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received 

and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

 REVENUE RECOGNITION - Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.  

Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns and other similar allowances.

 Revenue from charter hire

 Revenue from charter hire is recognised on an accrual basis but is deferred when the terms of billing have not 

been agreed by third parties or when certain conditions necessary for realisation are yet to be fulfi lled.   Vessel 

charter income is recognised on a time apportionment basis in accordance to the terms and conditions of the 

charter agreement. As a related service is rendered, revenue is recognised.

 Interest income

 Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest 

rate applicable.

 Construction revenue

 Construction revenue and contract costs are recognised as revenue and expenses respectively by reference 

to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the end of the reporting period, when the outcome of a 

construction contract can be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognised to the extent of contract costs 

incurred that are likely to be recoverable and contract costs are recognised as expense in the period in which 

they are incurred.    An expected loss on the construction contract is recognised as an expense immediately 

when it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue.

 Contract revenue comprises the initial amount of revenue agreed in the contract and variations in contract 

work, claims and incentive payments to the extent that it is probable that they will result in revenue and they are 

capable of being reliably measured.

 The stage of completion is determined by reference to the proportion that contract costs incurred for work 

performed to date bear to the estimated total contract costs.
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 BORROWING COSTS - Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production 

of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their 

intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready 

for their intended use or sale.    Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specifi c borrowings 

pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

 All other borrowing costs are recognised in profi t or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

 RETIREMENT BENEFIT COSTS - Payments to defi ned contribution retirement benefi t plans are charged as an 

expense when employees have rendered the services entitling them to the contributions.  Payments made to 

state-managed retirement benefi t schemes, such as the Singapore Central Provident Fund, are dealt with as 

payments to defi ned contribution plans where the Group’s obligations under the plans are equivalent to those 

arising in a defi ned contribution retirement benefi t plan.

 EMPLOYEE LEAVE ENTITLEMENT - Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue 

to employees.  A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by 

employees up to the end of the reporting period.

 GOVERNMENT GRANTS - Government grants are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match 

them with the costs for which they are intended to compensate, on a systematic basis.  

 INCOME TAX - Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

 The tax currently payable is based on taxable profi t for the year.  Taxable profi t differs from profi t as reported in 

the statement of comprehensive income because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or 

deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are not taxable or tax deductible.  The Group’s liability 

for current tax is calculated using tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted in 

countries where the Company and its subsidiaries operate by the end of the reporting period.

 Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the fi nancial 

statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profi t, and are accounted for 

using the balance sheet liability method.  Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary 

differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profi ts will be 

available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

 The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the 

extent that it is no longer probable that suffi cient taxable profi ts will be available to allow all or part of the asset to 

be removed.

 Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or 

the asset realised based on the tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the 

end of each reporting period.

 Current and deferred tax are recognised as an expense or income in profi t or loss, except when they relate to 

items credited or debited outside profi t or loss (either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity), in 

which case the tax is also recognised directly outside profi t or loss (either in other comprehensive income or 

directly in equity, respectively), or where they arise from the initial accounting for a business combination.  In the 

case of a business combination, the tax effect is taken into account in calculating goodwill or determining the 

excess of the acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of the acquiree’s identifi able assets, liabilities and contingent 

liabilities over cost.
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 FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS AND TRANSLATION - The individual fi nancial statements of each group 

entity are measured and presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity 

operates (its functional currency).    The consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of 

fi nancial position and statement of changes in equity of the Company are presented in United States dollars, 

which is the functional currency of the Company, and the presentation currency for the consolidated fi nancial 

statements.

 In preparing the fi nancial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s 

functional currency are recorded at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction.    At the 

end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates 

prevailing on the end of the reporting period.  Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in 

foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined.  Non-

monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

 Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on retranslation of monetary items are 

included in profi t or loss for the period.  Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items 

carried at fair value are included in profi t or loss for the period except for differences arising on the retranslation 

of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised directly in other comprehensive 

income.  For such non-monetary items, any exchange component of that gain or loss is also recognised in other 

comprehensive income.

 For the purpose of presenting consolidated fi nancial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign 

operations (including comparatives) are expressed in United States dollars using exchange rates prevailing 

on the end of the reporting period.    Income and expense items (including comparatives) are translated at the 

average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fl uctuated signifi cantly during that period, in which 

case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used.    Exchange differences arising, if any, are 

recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in a separate component of equity.

 On disposal of a foreign operation (i.e. disposal of the Group’s entire interest in a foreign operation, or a disposal 

involving loss of control over a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation), all of the accumulated exchange 

differences in respect of that operation attributable to the Group are reclassifi ed to profi t or loss. Any exchange 

differences that have been previously been attributed to non-controlling interests are derecognised, but they are 

not reclassifi ed to profi t or loss.

 Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets and 

liabilities at the foreign operation and translated at the closing rate.

 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and at banks, fi xed 

deposits maturity within three months and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a 

known amount of cash and are subject to an insignifi cant risk of changes in value.
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3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 

UNCERTAINTY

 In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in Note 2 to the fi nancial statements, 

management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets 

and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.   The estimates and associated assumptions are 

based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant.   Actual results may differ 

from these estimates.

 The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.    Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or 

in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

 i) Critical judgements in applying the Group’s accounting policies

  Management is of the opinion that any instances of application of judgements (other than those arising 

from estimates discussed below) are not expected to have a signifi cant effect on the amounts recognised 

in the fi nancial statements.

 ii) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

  The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of 

the fi nancial year, that have a signifi cant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities within the next fi nancial year, are discussed below.

  Estimated useful lives of vessels

  Vessels are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives.  The estimated useful 

lives refl ect the management’s estimate of the periods that the Group intends to derive future economic 

benefi ts from the use of vessels.  Changes in the business plans and strategies, expected level of usage 

and future technological developments could impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of 

these assets, therefore future depreciation charges could be revised.  The carrying amount of the Group’s 

vessels is disclosed in Note 10 to the fi nancial statements.

  Impairment in investment in associate

  Determining whether investment in associate are impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of 

those investments.  The value in use calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash-fl ows 

expected from the cash-generating units and an appropriate discount rate in order to calculate the 

present value of the future cash fl ows. Management has evaluated the recoverability of those investments 

based on such estimates and is confi dent that the allowance for impairment, where necessary, is 

adequate.   The carrying amounts of the investments in associate is disclosed in Note 12 to the fi nancial 

statements.
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UNCERTAINTY (Cont’d)

 ii) Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Cont’d)

  Allowance for trade and other receivables

  The allowance policy for doubtful debts of the Group is based on the ongoing evaluation of collectability 

and ageing analysis of the outstanding receivables and on management’s judgement. A considerable 

amount of judgement is required in assigning the ultimate realisation of these receivables, including 

creditworthiness and the past collection history of each customer. If the fi nancial conditions of the 

customer of the company were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of their ability to make payments, 

additional allowances may be required.

  The carrying amount of the trade and other receivables at the reporting period are disclosed in Note 7 

and 8 to the fi nancial statements.

  Impairment of property, plant and equipment

  The Group assesses annually whether its property, plant and equipment exhibit any indication of 

impairment.    In instances where there are indicators of impairment, the recoverable amounts of property, 

plant and equipment have been determined based on market valuations obtained from professional 

valuers or value-in-use calculations.  The carrying amounts of the Group’s property, plant and equipment 

are disclosed in Note 10 to the fi nancial statements.

  Income taxes

 

  The Group has exposure to income tax in numerous jurisdictions.    Signifi cant judgement is involved in 

determining the group-wide provision for income taxes.  There are certain transactions and computations 

for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business.    The 

Group recognises liabilities for expected tax issues  based on  estimates of whether additional taxes will 

be due.    Where the fi nal tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially 

recognised, such differences will impact the  income tax and deferred tax provisions in the year in which 

such determination is made.  The carrying amount of the Group’s tax payables as at 31 August 2011 was 

US$2,820,000 (2010 : US$1,650,000).
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4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT

 (a) Categories of fi nancial instruments

  The following table sets out the fi nancial instruments as at the end of the fi nancial year:

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial assets

Loans and receivables (including

 cash and cash equivalents) 160,645 162,889 99,238 131,471

Derivative fi nancial instruments in

 designated hedge accounting relationship – * – –

Fair value through profi t or loss – 1 – –

Total 160,645 162,890 99,238 131,471

  * Amount less than US$1,000

Financial liabilities

Borrowing and payables, at amortised cost 499,645 497,510 44,375 77,476

Derivative fi nancial instruments in

 designated hedge accounting relationship – 504 – –

Fair value through profi t or loss 1,618 2,149 – –

Total 501,263 500,163 44,375 77,476

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies

  The main risks arising from the Group’s fi nancial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk 

and foreign currency risk.    The Group’s practice is to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s 

fi nancial performance.    The Group uses derivative fi nancial instruments such as interest rate derivative 

contracts to hedge underlying risk exposures and the transactions are not entered into for speculative 

purposes.  The Group’s accounting policies in relation to the derivative fi nancial instruments are set out in 

Note 2 to the fi nancial statements.

  There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to these fi nancial risks on the manner in which it 

manages and measures the risk.  Market risk exposures are measured using sensitivity analysis indicated 

below:

  (i) Credit risk management

   Credit risk is the potential fi nancial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or a counterparty to 

settle its fi nancial and contractual obligations when due.
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 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

  (i) Credit risk management (Cont’d)

   The Group has established credit limits for creditworthy customers.    These debts are continually 

monitored and therefore, the Group does not expect to incur material credit losses.    It is the 

Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verifi cation 

procedures.

   The carrying amounts of the fi nancial assets represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit 

risk.  No other fi nancial assets carry a signifi cant exposure to credit risk.

   Receivables that are past due but not impaired

   The Group has trade receivables amounting to US$2,084,000 (2010 : US$13,576,000) that are 

past due at the end of the fi nancial year but not impaired.   These receivables are unsecured and 

the analysis of their aging at the end of the fi nancial year is as follows:

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Trade receivables past due but not impaired:

Lesser than 60 days 64 5,988

60 to 120 days 1,269 3,208

121 to 365 days 171 3,246

1 year to 2 years 555 87

> 2 years 25 1,047

Total 2,084 13,576

   Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

   Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with 

good payment record with the Group.  Fixed deposits and cash and bank balances are placed with 

reputable fi nancial institutions.    Management believes that the fi nancial institutions that hold the 

Group’s assets are sound and accordingly, minimum credit risk exists with respect to these assets.

   Exposure to credit risk

   Approximately 10% (2010 : 33%) of the Group’s fi nancial assets are amounts due from an 

associate.

   At the end of the fi nancial year, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the 

carrying amount of each class of fi nancial assets recognised in the statement of fi nancial position.
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4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

  (i) Credit risk management (Cont’d)

   Credit risk concentration profi le

   The Group determines concentrations of credit risk by monitoring the country of its trade 

receivables on an on-going basis.    The credit risk concentration profi le of the Group’s trade 

receivables at the end of the fi nancial year is as follows:

2011 2010

US$’000 % of total US$’000 % of total

Singapore 17,561 34.7 1,023 3.9

Vietnam 5,772 11.4 1,324 5.1

Thailand 25,921 51.3 13,131 50.4

Brunei 987 2.0 – –

Malaysia 6 – 10,561  40.6

Others 315 0.6 – –

Total 50,562 100.0 26,039 100.0

       

  (ii) Liquidity risk management

   Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter diffi culty in meeting fi nancial obligations due 

to shortage of funds.  The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the 

maturities of fi nancial assets and liabilities.
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4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

 

  (ii) Liquidity risk management (Cont’d)

   Liquidity analysis

   Non-derivative fi nancial liabilities

   The following table details the remaining contractual maturity for non-derivative fi nancial liabilities.  

The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash fl ows of fi nancial liabilities based 

on the earliest date on which the Group and Company can be required to pay.  The table does not 

include future contractual interest cost of which the contracted rates are disclosed in Note 13 and 

Note 15 to the fi nancial statements.

  

Weighted

average 

effective

interest rate

On demand

or less than

    1 year    

Within

2 to

 5 years 

More

than

5 years Total

% US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group

2011

Non-interest bearing – 70,870 – – 70,870

Variable interest rate 2.83 69,646 248,729 110,400 428,775

Total 140,516 248,729 110,400 499,645

2010

Non-interest bearing – 67,754 – – 67,754

Variable interest rate 2.50 90,404 232,680 106,672 429,756

Total 158,158 232,680 106,672 497,510

Company

2011

Non-interest bearing – 6,575 – – 6,575

Variable interest rate 3.89 – 11,560 26,240 37,800

Total 6,575 11,560 26,240 44,375

2010

Non-interest bearing – 39,676 – – 39,676

Variable interest rate 3.84 – 11,560 26,240 37,800

Total 39,676 11,560 26,240 77,476
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4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

 

  (ii) Liquidity risk management (Cont’d)

   Non-derivative fi nancial assets

   All fi nancial assets of the Group and Company are on demand or due within one year and are non-

interest bearing except for (i) a recoverable from an associate amounting US$42,164,000 in 2010 

as disclosed in Note 8 to the fi nancial statements; and (ii) cash and bank balances where interest 

earned is minimal.

   Derivative fi nancial instruments

   The Group’s derivative instruments comprise interest rate cap contracts and swaps with estimated 

net cash outfl ows of US$1,618,000 (2010 : US$2,652,000) due within 2 years (2010 : 1 to 3 

years).  Further details of these instruments can be found in Note 9 to the fi nancial statements.

   Management of liquidity risk

   The Group’s cash and short term deposits, operating cash fl ows, availability of banking facilities 

and debt maturity profi le are managed to ensure adequate working capital requirements and that 

repayment and funding needs are met. In addition, the Group monitors and maintains a level of 

cash and bank balances deemed adequate to fi nance the Group’s operations and mitigate the 

effects of fl uctuations in cash fl ows. Undrawn facilities are disclosed in Note 13 to the fi nancial 

statements.

   On a strategic level, the Group managed the liquidity needs by matching the cash requirements 

for loan repayment and cash fl ow from operations, mainly from the Group’s two main operating 

divisions namely, construction division and production division.  Typical terms of the Group’s charter 

may vary from few months to few years (as long as fi ve years). These charter contracts also provide 

for an option for the Group’s customer to extend the charter term.

   As at the end of the fi nancial year, all the Group’s vessels are chartered out. Further information 

on the charter is disclosed in Note 27(b) to the fi nancial statements. The Group expects that the 

cash fl ow from operations, together with the banking facilities will be suffi cient to fund the Group’s 

anticipated capital expenditure and working capital needs.

  (iii) Interest rate risk management

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Group’s fi nancial 

instruments will fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

   The Group’s interest rate exposure relates primarily to its bank loans and advances from related 

parties as detailed in Note 13 and Note 15 to the fi nancial statements. The Group’s policy is to 

manage its interest cost using a mix of fi xed and variable rate debt. To maintain this mix in a cost 

effective manner, the Group primarily uses interest rate derivative contracts that have the effect of 

capping the interest rate for specifi c debt obligations of the Group. In negotiation for favourable 

pricing of these contracts, the Group may sell swaptions contracts to the counter party or the rate 

for such caps may be stepped up.
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4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

 

  (iii) Interest rate risk management (Cont’d)

   Additional information relating to the Group’s interest rate exposure is also disclosed below and in 

the notes relating to its borrowings.

   Surplus funds are placed with reputable banks.

   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

   At the end of the fi nancial year, if USD interest rates had been 20 (2010 : 20) basis points lower/

higher with all other variables held constant, the Group’s profi t net of tax would have been 

US$712,000 (2010 : US$713,000) higher/lower, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest 

expense on fl oating rate loans and borrowings from banks and related party.

  (iv) Foreign currency risk management

   The Group has exposure to foreign exchange risk as a result of transactions denominated in foreign 

currencies, arising from charter hire income and foreign crew’s salary expenses.    It is the Group’s 

policy to hedge these risks through foreign currency forward exchange contracts, if material.   The 

primary purpose of the Group’s foreign currency hedging activities is to protect against the volatility 

associated with foreign currency liabilities created in the normal course of business.

   The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on purchases that are denominated in a currency 

other than United States dollars.    The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Singapore 

Dollars (“SGD”), Great Britain Pounds (“GBP”) and Thai Baht (“THB”)

   At the end of the fi nancial year, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities 

denominated in currencies other than the respective Group entities’ functional currencies are as 

follows:

    

Group Company

Liabilities Assets Liabilities Assets

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

SGD 6,801 12,873 874 2,949 25 3 64 161

GBP 1,553 4,656 56 131 – –  – – 

THB 1,247 2,054 5,206 714 – – – –

Others 920 575 597 109 –  13 –  – 
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4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)
 
  (iv) Foreign currency risk management (Cont’d)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The following table details the sensitivity to a 3% increase in the United States dollar against the 
relevant foreign currencies.    3% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk 
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible 
change in foreign exchange rates.    The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign 
currency denominated monetary items adjusted for their translation at the fi nancial year end for 
a 3% change in foreign currency rates.    The sensitivity analysis includes external loans within 
the Group where they gave rise to an impact on the Group’s profi t or loss.    A positive number 
below indicates an increase in profi t or loss where the United States dollar strengthens against the 
relevant currency.

Singapore Dollar 

impact

Great Britain 

Pound impact Thai Baht Others impact

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group

Profi t for the year 178 298 45 136 (119) 40 10   14

Company

Profi t for the year (1) (5) – – – – – –

   For a 3% weakening of the United States dollar against the relevant currency, there would be an 
equal and opposite impact on the profi t.

  (v) Cash fl ow hedge

   As at 31 August 2011, the Group held two (2010 : fi ve) interest rate derivative contracts, out 
of which, Nil (2010 : three) had been designated as cash fl ow hedges of the Group’s interest 
payments in respect of its bank borrowings with a remaining notional value of US$22,727,000 
(2010 : US$89,189,000) undertaken by the Group.

   In 2010, the interest rate derivative contract covers the respective cash fl ows of interest charges 
payable to the banks from October 2004 to July 2011.

   As at 31 August 2011, the fair values of these derivative contracts amounting to 
$Nil (2010 : US$1,000) were recorded as derivative assets and US$1,618,000 
(2010  : US$2,653,000) were recorded as derivative liabilities in the statement of fi nancial position 
of the  Group, out of which US$Nil (liability) [2010 : US$535,000 (liability)] relates to interest rate 
derivative designated as cash fl ow hedges.    For the current fi nancial year, a fair value gain (2010 
: loss) adjustment amounting to US$499,000 (2010 : US$711,000) has been charged to the 
profi t or loss account. The fair value gain (2010 : loss) of US$535,000 (2010 : US$145,000) were 
recognised under hedging reserves in equity.

   The terms of these contracts have been negotiated to match the terms of the bank term loans.
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4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

  (vi) Fair values of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities

   The management considers that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and 

other current receivables, payables and other liabilities approximate their respective fair values due 

to the relatively short-term maturity of these fi nancial instruments.   The fair values of other classes 

of fi nancial assets and liabilities are disclosed in the respective notes to fi nancial statements.

   The Group classifi es fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that refl ects the 

signifi cance of the inputs used in making the measurements.  The fair value hierarchy has the 

following levels:

   (a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);

   (b) inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 

liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (Level 2); and

   (c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 

inputs) (Level 3).

   The Group’s derivative fi nancial instruments as disclosed in Note 9 to the fi nancial statements is 

classifi ed as Level 2.  There were no transfers between the different levels of the fair value hierarchy 

during the fi nancial year.

 (c) Capital risk management policies and objectives

  The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to maintain a healthy capital ratio in order 

to support its business and maximises shareholder value and to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue 

as a going concern.

  The capital structure of the Group consists of net debts, which includes the borrowings less cash and 

bank balances and fi xed deposits and equity attributable to equity holders of the Company, comprising 

share capital, hedging reserves, restructuring defi cit and accumulated profi ts.

  The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic 

conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may issue new shares, buy back issued 

shares, obtain new borrowings or reduce its borrowings.

  The Group’s management reviews the capital structure on an on-going basis.  As part of this review, the 

management considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.  The Group 

monitors capital using a gearing ratio as noted below, which is net debts divided by net capital, to comply 

with the loan covenants imposed by the banks.  Debt is defi ned as interest-bearing bank borrowings less 

cash and bank balance.  Net capital includes equity attributable to owners of the Company and reserves 

less intangible assets.    Based on the recommendations of the management, the Group will balance its 

overall capital structure through the payment of dividends and new share issues as well as the issue of 

new debt and repayment of existing debt.  The Group is in compliance with externally imposed capital 

requirements.
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4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

 (c) Capital risk management policies and objectives (Cont’d)

  The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

Group

2011 2010

Net debts (US$’000) 314,539 310,867

Net capital (US$’000) 169,943 151,814

Gearing ratio (times) 1.85 2.05

 

5 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

 Related parties are entities with common direct or indirect shareholders and/or directors.  Parties are considered 

to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise signifi cant infl uence over the other 

party in making fi nancial and operating decisions.

 Some of the Group’s transactions and arrangements are with related parties and the effect of these on the 

bases determined between the parties is refl ected in the fi nancial statements.    The balances are unsecured, 

interest-free and repayable on demand unless otherwise stated.

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

i) Signifi cant related parties transactions:

Income to the Group

Charter revenue from related parties 6,147 4,340

Sale of equipment to an associate 320 –

Interest income from an associate 984 1,062

Management fee income from an associate 600 550

Vessel operating income from related parties –  1,972

Expenses to the Group

Charter expenses charged by related parties 28,237 9,765

Interest charged by a related party 906 1,641

Management fees charged by related party 990 635

Purchase of equipment/services from related parties 12,083 38

Rental expense charged by a related party 956 938

Technical consultation fees charged by related parties 123 –

Consultancy fees paid to a director 111 –

Drydocking costs charged by a related company 1,728 –

Vessel operating expenses charged by related parties 3,534 4,553
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5 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

 ii) Compensation of directors and key management personnel

  The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the fi nancial year was as 

follows:

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Short-term benefi ts 1,871 2,481

Post-employment benefi ts 26 18

Directors’ fees 180 180

Total 2,077 2,679

6 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Fixed deposits 30,045 62,677 – –

Cash and bank balances 46,391 18,412 24 23

Total 76,436 81,089 24 23

Less: Restricted cash/charged accounts (60,546) (68,517) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 15,890 12,572 24 23

 The fixed deposits earn interest at floating rates, based on daily bank deposit rates ranging from 

0.01% to 2.13% (2010 : 0.01% to 2.70%) per annum and a tenure of approximately 14 days to 

3 months (2010 : 14 days to 3 months).

 Bank balances and fi xed deposits amounting to US$60,546,000 (2010 : US$68,517,000), which are either 

restricted in use or charged over the monies held in the operating accounts, have been placed in connection 

with the credit facility granted (Note 13).

 The above balances that are not denominated in the functional currencies of the respective entities are as 

follows:

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Great Britain Pounds 56 131 – –

Australian Dollars 41 72 – –

Singapore Dollars 518 2,636 8 8

Euro 556 37 – –

Thai Baht 2,364 682 – –
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7 TRADE RECEIVABLES
 

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Outside parties 33,029 26,039

Related parties (Note 5) 1,192 –

Due from customers for contract works 16,341 –

Total 50,562 26,039

 The average credit period is 30 to 45 days (2010 : 30 to 45 days). No interest is charged on the outstanding 

trade receivables.

 Included in the Group’s trade receivable balance are debtors with a carrying amount of US$2,084,000 (2010 

: US$13,756,000) which are past due at the end of fi nancial year for which the Group has not provided 

doubtful debts as there has not been a signifi cant change in credit quality and the amounts are still considered 

recoverable. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

 In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the 

trade receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. Accordingly, the management 

believes that no allowance for doubtful debts is required.

 The table below is an analysis of trade receivables as at the end of the fi nancial year.

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Not past due and not impaired 48,478 12,463

Past due and not impaired 2,084 13,576

Total 50,562 26,039

 The contract work in progress at the end of the reporting period is made up of the following:

 

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Contract costs incurred plus recognised profi ts to date 44,153 –

Less: Progress billings (27,812) –

Due from customers for contract works 16,341 –

 The above balances that are not denominated in the functional currency are as follows:

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Thai baht 1,817 –
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8 OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Related parties (Note 5) 1,387 7 – –

Subsidiaries (Note 11) – – 98,944 131,295

Recoverable from Associate (Note 12) 20,382 53,239 – –

Prepayments 1,805 3,991 – –

Withholding tax receivable 8,202 – – –

Goods and Services Tax receivables 1,658 2,069 56 43

Deposits 388 316 – –

Insurance claim receivable 1,397 – – –

Others 233 130 214 110

Total 35,452 59,752 99,214 131,448

 The recoverable from an associate represents advance payment for a project which is interest free, repayable 

on demand and unsecured. In 2010, included in the recoverable from an associate was an amount of 

US$42,164,000 which bore interest at 8% per annum.

 Subsequent to the fi nancial year end, the insurance claim receivable has been received.

 The above balances that are not denominated in the functional currencies of the respective entities are as 

follows:

 

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Singapore Dollars 356 313 56 153

Thai Baht 1,025 32 –  – 
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9 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Interest rate cap contracts (i) – 1

Interest rate swaps (ii) (1,618) (2,653)

Net (1,618) (2,652)

Presentated as:

Current assets – 1

Current liabilities (1,618) (2,653)

Net (1,618) (2,652)

 (i) The Group purchases interest rate cap contracts to hedge the interest rate risk exposure arising from 

its variable rate bank loans (Note 13). As at the end of the fi nancial year, the Group has the following 

outstanding interest rate cap contracts.

  Year Notional amount Maturity Interest rate caps

  2011 US$2,727,000 2013 Cap 4.5% step-up to 5.5%

  2010 US$9,189,000 2011 to 2013 Cap 4.5% step-up to 5.5%

 (ii) The Group enters into interest rate swaps and swaptions to manage its exposure to interest 

rate movements on its bank borrowings by swapping a proportion of those borrowings from 

floating rates to fixed rates. As at the end of the financial year, the Group has interest rate 

swap agreements with notional amount totalling US$20,000,000 (2010 : US$80,000,000).  

Contracts require interest payments at fixed rate of 4.45% (2010 : 1.43% to 4.45%) 

per annum for periods up until 28 June 2013.

 The terms of these contracts have been negotiated to match the terms of the bank loans (Note 13). 

The fair values of the contracts have been calculated using bank quotes and other inputs based on market 

related data and the rates quoted by the Group’s banks to terminate the contracts as at the end of the fi nancial 

year.
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10 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Motor 

vehicles

Furniture, 

fi ttings 

and offi ce 

equipment 

Plant and 

machinery Vessels

Dry- 

docking 

costs   

Vessels 

under 

construction Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group

Cost:

At 1 September 2009 104 329 960 171,579 3,836 311,905 488,713

Additions – 168 – – 38 13,390 13,596

Adjustment – – (22) – – – (22)

Reclassifi cation – – – 325,295 – (325,295)  – 

At 31 August 2010 104 497 938 496,874 3,874 – 502,287

Additions – 60 – 13,598 1,728 – 15,386

Disposal – – – (316) – –  (316)

At 31 August 2011 104 557 938 510,156 5,602 – 517,357

Accumulated depreciation:

At 1 September 2009 42 132 200 19,014 384 – 19,772

Depreciation 20 137 188 22,266 778 – 23,389

At 31 August 2010 62 269 388 41,280 1,162 – 43,161

Depreciation 21 153 188 23,929 833 – 25,124

Disposal – – – (28) – – (28)

At 31 August 2011 83 422 576 65,181 1,995 – 68,257

Carrying amount:

At 31 August 2011 21 135 362 444,975 3,607 – 449,100

At 31 August 2010 42 228 550 455,594 2,712 – 459,126

 (a) The vessels are pledged in connection with the bank loans facilities granted by fi nancial institutions (Note 

13).

 (b) In 2010, borrowing cost arising from borrowings used to fi nance the vessels under construction 

amounting to approximately US$424,000 was capitalised in addition to the cost of vessels under 

construction.

11 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

Company

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Unquoted equity shares, at cost 42,241 42,241
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11 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

 Details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of subsidiary

Country of

incorporation

Effective equity interest

and voting power Principal activities

2011 2010

% %

Emas Offshore Construction

and Production Pte Ltd

Singapore 100 100 Provision of ship management

services and ship and boat 

leasing with operator (including 

chartering)

Lewek Champion Shipping

Pte Ltd

Singapore 100 100 Ship owner and provision of

ship chartering services

Lewek Chancellor Shipping

Pte Ltd

Singapore 100 100 Ship owner and provision of

ship chartering services

Lewek Conqueror (BVI) Ltd British Virgin

Islands

100 100 Ship owner and provision of

ship chartering services

Lewek Emerald Shipping

Pte Ltd

Singapore 100 100 Ship owner and provision of

ship chartering services

Lewek Eversure Shipping

Pte Ltd

Singapore 100 100 Investment holding

Lewek Evershine Shipping

Pte Ltd *

British Virgin

Islands

100 100 Ship owner and provision of

ship chartering services

Emas Offshore Production

Services (Vietnam) Pte Ltd

Singapore 100 100 Investment holding

 * Entity is inactive during the fi nancial year.

 The subsidiaries are audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, Singapore.

 The amounts due from (to) subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand unless stated 

otherwise.

 Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not 

disclosed in these fi nancial statements.

 The shares of a subsidiary was pledged in connection with the bank loan facilities granted by a fi nancial 

institution (Note 13).

 Subsequent to the fi nancial year end, the Company subscribed 50% equity interest in a subsidiary Emas EOC 

Ventures Pte Ltd, a company incorporated in Singapore for a cash consideration of US$1.
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12 INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Unquoted equity shares, at cost 62,610 413

Share of post-acquisition loss (134) –

Deemed investment in associate –  27,207

Total 62,476 27,620

 Details of the Group’s associate is as follow:

   

Name of associate

Country of 

incorporation 

and operation

  Proportion  of 

ownership interest and 

voting power held       Principal activity

2011 2010

% %

PV KEEZ Pte Ltd Singapore 41.74 41.33 Ship owner and provision of

ship chartering services

 The summarised fi nancial information in respect of the Group’s associate is set out below:

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Total assets 443,318 181,756

Total liabilities (265,640) (60,182)

177,678 121,574

Less: Deemed capital contribution – (92,574)

 Redeemable preference shares classifi ed as equity (28,000) (28,000)

Net assets 149,678 1,000

Group’s share of associate’s net assets 62,476 413

Revenue 13,620 –

Loss for the year (322) –

Group’s share of associate’s loss for the year (134) –

 The associate is audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, Singapore.
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13 BANK LOANS

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Bank loan 1 (Note a) 6,500 8,500

Bank loan 2 (Note b) 122,400 136,800

Bank loan 3 (Note c) 10,000 9,950

Bank loan 4 (Note d) 6,711 7,954

Bank loan 5 (Note e) 10,625 12,125

Bank loan 6 (Note f) 12,500 17,500

Bank loan 7 (Note g) 1,833 2,538

Bank loan 8 (Note h) 2,163 2,845

Bank loan 9 (Note i) 19,530 19,530

Bank loan 10 (Note j) 1,100 1,308

Bank loan 11 (Note k) – 34,656

Bank loan 12 (Note l) – 22,506

Bank loan 13 (Note m) – 28,000

Bank loan 14 (Note n) – 60,000

Bank loan 15 (Note o) – 7,744

Bank loan 16 (Note p) – 20,000

Bank loan 17 (Note q) 44,000 –

Bank loan 18 (Note r) 78,629 –

Bank loan 19 (Note s) 39,496 –

Bank loan 20 (Note t)   35,488 – 

Total 390,975 391,956

 Presented as:

 

Current 69,646 90,404

Non-current 321,329 301,552

Total 390,975 391,956

 Loans due after one year are estimated to be repayable as follows:

After one but within fi ve years 210,929 221,120

After fi ve years 110,400   80,432

Total 321,329 301,552
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 Note a:

 Bank loan 1 with principal of US$10,000,000 bears interest at 2% per annum above the Bank’s cost of funds. 

As at the end of the reporting period, the effective interest rate is 2.7% (2010 : 3.3%) per annum. The loan 

is repayable in 20 quarterly instalments of US$500,000 commencing 3 months after the drawdown date on 

30 October 2009. The loan is secured by a full corporate guarantee from the Company and a US$4,500,000 

corporate guarantee from a related party. As the loan is subjected to the bank’s unconditional right to recall, the 

full outstanding loan amount is classifi ed as current liabilities.

 Note b:

 Bank loan 2 with principal of US$144,000,000 bears interest at 1.5% (2010 : 1.5%) per annum above 

LIBOR.  In 2010, the loan has been converted to a post-delivery loan. As at the end of the fi nancial year, the 

effective interest rate is 1.81% (2010 : 1.80%) per annum.  The loan is repayable in 27 quarterly instalments of 

US$3,600,000 commencing from 27 May 2010 and a fi nal instalment of US$46,800,000.

 The loan is secured by:

 • First priority legal mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 • Assignment of all vessel’s insurance policies, charter contracts and income and any other cash fl ows in 

respect of the vessel;

 • Charge over all monies held in the operating account of the vessel and cash reserve account; and

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company and an amount of up to US$64,800,000 from a related party.

 Additional repayment is required to reduce this loan balance to US$75,000,000 within three months of the 

expiration of the charter contract if the charter contract is not extended beyond the initial contract period. 

Further additional repayment is required to reduce this loan balance to US$45,000,000 within three months of 

the expiration of the extension period of the charter if the charter contract is not extended beyond the extension 

period.

 Subsequent to the fi nancial year end, the above bank loan 2 together with bank loan 6 was subsequently re-

fi nanced by another working capital loan of US$105,816,000 which bears interest at 4% per annum above 

LIBOR. The loan is repayable in 2 annual instalments of US$20,000,000 and US$40,000,000 respectively 

commencing on the fi rst anniversary of the drawdown date on 28 November 2011 and a fi nal annual instalment 

of US$45,816,000.

 The loan is secured by:

 • First priority legal mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 • Assignment of all vessel’s insurance policies, charter contracts and income and any other cash fl ows in 

respect of the vessel and requisition compensation;

 • First priority charge over certain bank accounts of the subsidiaries; and

 • Joint and several guarantees from the Company and two related parties.
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13 BANK LOANS (Cont’d)

 Note c:

 Bank loan 3 with a working capital facility of up to US$10,000,000 bears interest at 2.5% per annum above 

LIBOR (2010 : based on a mutually agreed rate between the borrower and lender).  As at the end of the fi nancial 

year, the effective interest rate is 2.72% (2010 : 2.33%) per annum. The repayment date of the loan is extended 

and repayable on or before 1 September 2013 (2010 : 31 March 2012). The loan is secured by a corporate 

guarantee from the Company.

 Note d:

 Bank loan 4 with principal of US$10,334,000 bears interest at 0.8% per annum above LIBOR.  As at the 

end of the fi nancial year, the effective interest rate is 1.05% (2010 : 1.33%) per annum. The loan was initially 

paid on monthly instalment of US$104,000 for a period of two months commencing on 25 September 2008. 

Subsequently, the repayment profi le was changed to 27 quarterly instalments of US$310,500 commencing on 9 

January 2009 and a fi nal instalment of US$1,744,000.

 The loan is secured by:

 • First priority legal mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 • Assignment of the vessel’s insurance, and all earnings arising from the vessel and rights and benefi ts 

under all charter contracts;

 • Charge over all monies held in the operating account of the vessel; and

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company.

 Note e:

 Bank loan 5 with principal of US$15,000,000 bears interest at 0.8% per annum above LIBOR.    As at the 

end of the fi nancial year, the effective interest rate is 1.05% (2010  : 1.33%) per annum.   The loan was initially 

paid on a monthly instalment of US$125,000 for a period of 2 months commencing on 26 September 2008. 

Subsequently, the repayment profi le was changed to 27 quarterly instalments of US$375,000 commencing on 9 

January 2009 and a fi nal instalment of US$4,625,000.

 The loan is secured by:

 • First priority legal mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 • Assignment of the vessel’s insurance, and all earnings arising from the vessel and rights and benefi ts 

under all charter contracts;

 • Charge over all monies held in the operating account of the vessel; and

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company.
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13 BANK LOANS (Cont’d)

 Note f:

 Bank loan 6 with principal of US$25,000,000 and a guarantee facility of up to US$13,000,000 bears interest at 

1.05% per annum above LIBOR.  As at the end of the fi nancial year, the effective interest rate is 1.36% (2010 : 

1.36%) per annum.  The loan is repayable in 20 quarterly instalments of US$1,250,000 commencing on 26 May 

2009.

 The loan is secured by:

 • Second priority mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 • Second assignment of all vessel’s insurance policies, charter contracts and income and any other cash 

fl ows in respect of the vessel;

 • Second charge over all monies held in the operating account of the vessel and cash reserve account; and

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company and an amount of up to US$11,250,000 from a related party.

 Subsequent to the fi nancial year end, the above bank loan 6 together with bank loan 2 was subsequently 

refi nanced by another working capital loan of US$105,816,000 under the terms and conditions as disclosed in 

Note (b) above.

 Note g:

 Bank loan 7 with principal of US$3,286,000 (equivalent to S$5,000,000) bears fi xed interest at 5.00% per 

annum. The loan is repayable in 48 monthly principal instalments of S$115,000 commencing 1 month after the 

fi rst drawdown date on 21 April 2009 and is secured by a corporate guarantee from the Company.

 Note h:

 Bank loan 8 with principal of US$3,469,000 (equivalent to S$5,000,000) bears fi xed interest at 5.00% per 

annum. The loan is repayable in 48 monthly principal instalments of S$104,000 commencing 1 month after the 

fi rst drawdown date on 18 September 2009 and is secured by a corporate guarantee from the Company.

 Note i:

 Bank loan 9 with working capital facility of up to US$20,000,000 bears interest at either 1.35% or 1.85% per 

annum above bank’s cost of fund depending on the tenor of the working capital facility. As at the end of the 

fi nancial year, the effective interest rate is 1.75% (2010 : 1.90%) per annum. The loan can be drawn for up to 6 

months and be rolled over subject to the bank’s agreement and is repayable on demand. The loan is jointly and 

severally liable by the Company and a subsidiary.

 Note j:

 Bank loan 10 with principal of US$1,420,000 (equivalent to S$2,000,000) bears interest at 5.00% 

per annum.  The loan is repayable in 48 monthly instalments of S$46,000 commencing 1 month after the fi rst 

drawdown date on 22 February 2010 and is secured by a corporate guarantee from the Company.
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13 BANK LOANS (Cont’d)

 Note k:

 Bank loan 11 with principal of US$80,000,000 bore interest at 1.30% per annum above LIBOR.  In 2010, 

the effective interest rate was 1.83% per annum.  The loan was repayable in 32 quarterly instalments of 

US$2,031,000 commencing 3 months after the fi nal drawdown date and a fi nal instalment of US$15,000,000.  

The fi nal instalment of US$15,000,000 was prepaid on 31 March 2008. The loan was fully repaid during the 

fi nancial year.

 The loan was secured by:

 • First priority mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 • First priority assignment of rights in relation to the charter and any earnings, insurance policies, requisition 

compensation and warranty and guarantees;

 • Charge over project account including pledge over minimum liquidity account; and

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company and a related party.

 Note l:

 Bank loan 12 with principal of US$26,477,000 bore interest at 1.25% per annum above LIBOR.  In 2010, 

the effective interest rate was 1.78% per annum.  The loan was repayable in 40 quarterly instalments of 

US$662,000 commencing three months after the fi nal drawdown date on 28 January 2009. The loan was fully 

repaid during the fi nancial year.

 The loan was secured by:

 • First priority legal mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary and all equipment and fi xtures;

 • Assignment of insurance policies;

 • Assignment of all rights, titles and interest on the charter agreement; and

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company.

 Note m:

 Bank loan 13 with principal of US$40,000,000 bore interest at 1.20% per annum above LIBOR.  In 2010, the 

effective interest rate was 1.47% per annum.  The loan was repayable in 4 yearly instalments of US$6,000,000 

commencing on 20 July 2009 and a fi nal instalment of US$16,000,000. The loan was fully repaid during the 

fi nancial year.
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13 BANK LOANS (Cont’d)

 The loan was secured by:

 • Second priority mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 • Second assignment over rights, title and interest in connection with the charter earnings and insurance 

policies, requisition compensation and warranty and guarantees of the vessel of a subsidiary;

 • Second charge over all monies held in project account of the vessel; and

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company and a related party.

 Note n:

 Bank loan 14 with principal of US$60,000,000 bore interest at 0.75% per annum above LIBOR.    In 2010, 

the effective interest rate was 1.05% per annum.    The loan was repayable 3  years from the date of the fi rst 

drawdown date on 29 May 2009. The loan was fully repaid during the fi nancial year.

 The loan was secured by:

 • Second priority mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary together with assignment of its earnings and 

insurances;

 • Third priority mortgage over the vessel of another subsidiary; and

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company.

 Note o:

 Bank loan 15 with principal of up to US$16,621,000 bore interest at 3.25% per annum above SIBOR. In 2010, 

US$7,744,000 has been drawn with an effective interest rate of 3.79% per annum. The loan was repayable 

falling one month after the disbursement of the last progress payment or on 31 January 2011, whichever is 

earlier. The loan was fully repaid during the fi nancial year.

 The loan was secured by:

 • assignment of rights and benefi ts under the sales and purchase agreement on the acquisition of the asset 

fi nanced by this loan and the disposal of the same asset to an associate; and

 

 • corporate guarantee from the Company.

 Note p:

 Bank loan 16 with principal of US$20,000,000 bore interest at 2.75% per annum above SIBOR.  In 2010, the 

effective interest rate was 3.01% per annum. The loan was repayable on 31 December 2010 and was secured 

by a corporate guarantee from the Company and certain subsidiaries. The loan was fully repaid during the 

fi nancial year.
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13 BANK LOANS (Cont’d)

 Note q:

 Bank loan 17 with two tranches of principal of up to a total of US$44,000,000 and a guarantee facility of 

US$3,000,000 bears interest at 1.5% per annum for the fi rst tranche and 2.50% per annum for the second 

tranche, above SIBOR. The loan is repayable in full 3 years from the date of acceptance of facility letter dated 30 

June 2011. As at the end of the fi nancial year, the effective interest rate is 1.77% per annum for the fi rst tranche 

and 2.82% per annum for the second tranche. 

 The loan is secured by:

 • second priority mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 • fi xed charge on bank accounts;

 • second legal assignment on all monies in respect of insurances, charter parties and earnings of the vessel 

of a subsidiary; and

 

 • corporate guarantee from the Company.

 Note r:

 Bank loan 18 with principal of US$85,000,000, with a transaction cost of US$1,071,000, bears interest 

at 3.00% per annum above LIBOR.  As at end of the fi nancial year, the effective interest rate is 3.25% 

per annum.  The loan is repayable in 20 quarterly instalments of US$2,650,000 and fi nal repayment of 

US$32,000,000 commencing from 29 April 2011. 

 The loan is secured by:

 • First priority mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 

 • First priority assignment of rights in relation to the charter, charter guarantees and any earnings, 

insurances and requisition compensation;

 

 • Pledge of operating, retention, balloon reserve, debt services and operating expenditure reserve account;

 

 • Pledge of shares of a subsidiary;

 

 • First priority assignment of the swap agreement; and

 

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company and a US$20,000,000 corporate guarantee from a related party.

 Note s:

 Bank loan 19 with principal of US$40,000,000, with a transaction cost of US$504,000, bears interest at 3.50% 

per annum above LIBOR. As at end of the fi nancial year, the effective interest rate is 3.75% per annum. The loan 

is repayable over 4 annual instalments of US$5,000,000 commencing from January 2012 and a fi nal instalment 

of US$20,000,000 in January 2016.
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 The loan is secured by:

 • First priority mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 

 • First priority assignment of rights in relation to the charter, charter guarantee and any earnings, insurances 

and requisition compensation;

 

 • Pledge of operating, retention, balloon reserve, debt services and operating expenditure reserve account;

 

 • Pledge of shares of a subsidiary;

 

 • First priority assignment of the swap agreement; and

 

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company and a US$20,000,000 corporate guarantee from a related party.

 Note t:

 Bank loan 20 with principal of US$36,000,000, with a transaction cost of US$512,000, bears interest at 2.75% 

per annum above LIBOR. As at the end of the fi nancial year, the effective interest rate is 3.00% per annum. 

The loan is repayable in 28 quarterly instalments of US$1,000,000 and fi nal repayment of US$8,000,000 

commencing three months after the drawdown date of 8 June 2011.

 The loan is secured by:

 •  First priority legal mortgage over the vessel of a subsidiary;

 •  Assignment of vessel insurance policies, rights in relation to the charter, earnings and requisition 

compensation;

 •  Charge over earning, retention and cash reserve account; and

 • Corporate guarantee from the Company and a US$15,000,000 corporate guarantee from a related party.

 *    LIBOR – London Interbank Offer Rate

 *    SIBOR – Singapore Interbank Offer Rate

 The management estimates that the fair value of the Company’s bank loans approximates their carrying value as 

the borrowings bear interest at fl oating rates or approximate fl oating rates.

 At the end of the fi nancial year, the Group has available US$55,000 (2010 : US$8,929,000) of undrawn facilities 

in respect of which all conditions precedent had been met.

 The above balances that are not denominated in the functional currencies of the respective entities are as 

follows:

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Singapore Dollars 5,096 6,691
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14 TRADE PAYABLES

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Related parties (Note 5) 32,881 7,465

Outside parties 8,678   5,239

Total 41,559 12,704

 Trade payables principally comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases.

 The average credit period on purchases of goods is 30 to 60 days (2010 : 30 to 60 days).

 The above balances that are not denominated in the functional currencies of the respective entities are as 

follows:

  

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Singapore Dollars 1,330 201

Malaysia Ringgit 488 295

Thai Baht 1,186 1,988

Others 168 23

15 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Subsidiaries (Note 11) – – 4,008 31,563

Related parties (Note 5) 39,914 42,537 38,982 41,827

Outside parties 25,054 49,865 1,385 4,086

Others 2,143 448 – –

Total 67,111 92,850 44,375 77,476
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15 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS (Cont’d)

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Presented as:

Current liabilities 29,309 55,014 6,575 39,676

Non-current liabilities 37,802 37,836 37,800 37,800

Total 67,111 92,850 44,375 77,476

 Included in payables to outside parties is an amount of US$24,491,000 (2010 : US$49,082,000), which 

comprise accruals for ship owner’s insurance, capital expenditure on construction of vessels and operating 

expenses.

 Included in the amount due to related parties of the Group and Company comprise of two tranches of loan 

payables amounting to US$37,800,000 (2010 : US$37,800,000):

 The fi rst loan payable, with principal of US$32,800,000, bears interest at 1.5% per annum above LIBOR rate 

commencing on 1 June 2007. At the end of the fi nancial year, the effective interest is 2.34% (2010 : 2.04%) 

per annum. The amount is unsecured and is not expected to be repaid within the next 12 months based on 

contractual terms. The amount is expected to be settled in cash.

 The second loan payable, with principal of US$5,000,000 bears fixed interest at 6% 

(2010 : 6.00%) per annum commencing on 1 October 2009. The amount is unsecured and is not expected to 

be repaid within the next 12 months based on contractual terms. The amount is expected to be settled in cash.

 The management estimates that the fair value of the Group’s and the Company’s loan payables approximates 

their carrying value as the borrowings bear interest at fl oating rates or approximate fl oating rates.

 The above balances that are not denominated in the functional currency of the respective entities are as follows:

 

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Singapore Dollars 375 5,981 25 3

Malaysia Ringgit 252 239 – –

Great Britain Pounds 1,553 4,656 – –

Australian Dollars 4 4 – –

Thai Baht 61 66 – –

Others 8 14 –  13
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16 SHARE CAPITAL
 

Group and Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

Number of ordinary shares US$’000 US$’000

Issued and paid-up:

 At beginning and at end of the year 110,954,502 110,954,502 94,578 94,578

 

 The Company has one class of ordinary shares with no par value. The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to 

receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without 

restrictions.

17 HEDGING RESERVES

 Hedging reserve records the portion of the fair value changes on derivatives fi nancial instruments designated as 

hedging instruments in cash fl ow hedges that is determined to be an effective hedge.

18 RESTRUCTURING DEFICIT

 The restructuring defi cit pursuant to a restructuring exercise completed in 2007, also known as merger reserve, 

represents the differences between the nominal value of shares issued by the Company in exchange for the 

nominal value of shares acquired in respect of the acquisition of subsidiaries under common control.    During 

the restructuring exercise, Ezra Holdings Limited, the former holding company, transferred its interest in 

5 subsidiaries to the Company.    The transaction was fi nanced through the issuance of 59,061,111 ordinary 

shares in the Company, with total acquisition cost of US$60,720,006.    The Company had accounted for this 

combination using the “pooling of interest” method.

19 REVENUE
 

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Chartering revenue 96,446 101,366

Construction revenue   81,684   11,967

Total 178,130 113,333
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20 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Management fee from an associate (Note 5) 600 550

Government grants - jobs credit scheme –   51

Gain on fair value changes of derivative fi nancial instruments 499 –   

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 32 –   

Construction revenue 124 240

Total 1,255 841

21 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
 

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Loss on fair value changes of derivative fi nancial instruments –  711

Foreign currency exchange loss  842 821

Others 19 –    

Total 861 1,532

22 FINANCE INCOME

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Interest income from:

 Associate (Notes 5 and 12) 984 1,062

 Banks 351 460

Total 1,335 1,522

23 FINANCE COSTS
 

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Interest expense on bank loans 9,735 7,608

Interest expense charged by a related party (Note 5) 906 1,641

Total 10,641 9,249
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24 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Current year 2,014 1,474

Overprovision of current tax in prior years (90) (41)

Withholding tax 517 128

Total 2,441 1,561

 Withholding tax relates to tax withheld on certain overseas revenue earned within South East Asia region for 

which no tax relief is available in Singapore as the income is tax exempt under Section 13A of the Singapore 

Income Tax Act.

 No provision for tax has been made for the subsidiaries incorporated in the British Virgin Islands as the 

subsidiaries are tax exempt under the laws of the British Virgin Islands.

 The total income tax for the year can be reconciled to the accounting profi t as follows:

 

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Profi t before income tax 20,035 22,314

Tax at domestic income tax rate of 17% 3,406 3,793

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 910 898

Tax exempted (2,837) (3,475)

Overprovision of current tax in prior years (90) (41)

Differences in overseas tax rate 535 258

Overseas withholding tax 517 128

Income tax expense 2,441 1,561
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25 PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

 Profi t for the year has been arrived at after charging:

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Employee benefi ts expenses 5,357 6,000

Cost of defi ned contribution plan expenses included in employee benefi ts

 expenses 260 248

Directors’ fees 180 180

Total 5,797 6,428

Audit fees paid to auditors of the Company 118 118

Fees for non-audit services paid to:

   Auditors of the Company 57 33

26 EARNINGS PER SHARE

 Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profi t attributable to equity holders of the 

Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the fi nancial year.

 The calculation for basic and diluted earnings per share is based on:

Group

2011 2010

Profi t attributable to shareholders (US$’000) 17,594 20,753

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000) 110,955 110,955

Earnings per share (US cents)

-  Basic and diluted 15.86 18.70

 There is no dilution as the Company does not have any outstanding share options or dilutive warrants.
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27 OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

 a) The Group as lessee

  The Group entered into leases for the rental of offi ce premises and charter of vessels and equipment as 

a lessee.  The term of the lease is for two years, with an option to renew upon maturity.  Operating lease 

payments recognised in the statement of comprehensive income during the fi nancial year amounted to 

US$9,333,000 (2010 : US$12,188,000).

  Future minimum lease payments payable under non-cancellable operating lease as at 31 August, are as 

follows:

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Not later than one year 5,875 2,068

Later than one year but not later than fi ve years 2,680 2,533

Total 8,555 4,601

 b) The Group as lessor

  The Group charters its vessels under operating leases.   Charter revenue earned during the fi nancial year 

was US$96,446,000 (2010 : US$101,366,000).

  At the end of the fi nancial year, the Group has contracted with third parties for the following future 

minimum lease receivable:

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Within one year 28,094 90,791

In the second to fi fth years inclusive 1,512 25,966

Total 29,606 116,757
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28 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

 a) Reporting format

  The Group determines its operating segments based on internal reports about components of the Group 

that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the 

segments and to assess their performance.

  The Group’s primary format for reporting segment information is business segments, with each segment 

representing a strategic business segment that offers different products and services, based on which 

information is prepared and reported to the Group’s chief operating decision maker for the purposes 

of resource allocation and assessment of performance. In presenting information on the basis of 

geographical segments, segment revenue is based on the billing location of customers.

  Segment accounting policies are the same as the policies described in Note 2 to the fi nancial statements. 

The primary format, business segments, is based on the Group’s management and internal reporting 

structure.

  Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that 

can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise mainly corporate assets, liabilities 

and expenses.

  (i) Business Segments

   The Group is organised into two main operating divisions, namely Construction division and 

Production division.

   Construction division is mainly engaged in the owning, chartering and management of construction 

and accommodation units with or without pipelaying capabilities, in serving the oil and gas, 

exploration and production activities. Production division is mainly engaged in owning, chartering 

and management of production units, serving the oil and gas production activities.

   The following table represents revenue and results information regarding the Group’s business 

segments for the fi nancial years ended 31 August 2011 and 2010:

  

Construction Production Total

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 97,648 50,796 80,482 62,537 178,130 113,333

Profi t  from operations 2,621 10,342 26,854 19,699 29,475 30,041

Allocated fi nance expenses (4,238) (3,312) (4,096) (3,570) (8,334) (6,882)

Unallocated fi nance expense (2,307) (2,367)

Interest income 1,335 1,522

Share of net loss of associate (134) –   

Tax expense   (2,441)   (1,561)

Profi t for the year   17,594   20,753
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28 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

 a) Reporting format (Cont’d)

  (i) Business Segments (Cont’d)

   The following table presents assets, liabilities and other segment information regarding the Group’s 

business segments for the fi nancial years ended 31 August 2011 and 2010.

   

Construction Production Total

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Assets

Segment assets 281,485 210,501 314,560 362,030 596,045 572,531

Unallocated assets   77,981   81,096

Total assets 674,026 653,627

Liabilities

Segment liabilities 209,569 153,657 192,139 238,155 401,708 391,812

Unallocated liabilities 102,375 110,001

Total liabilities 504,083 501,813

Other information

Capital expenditure 13,330 186 2,056 13,410 15,386 13,596

Depreciation    8,852    8,482   16,272   14,907   25,124   23,389

 

   Unallocated assets mainly represent cash and bank balances and related parties balances.

   Unallocated liabilities mainly represent related parties balances and certain bank loans.
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28 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

 a) Reporting format (Cont’d)

  (ii) Geographical segments

  

Singapore Thailand South East Asia Others Total

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue

External sales   27,917   11,716 124,814   73,170 21,360 28,447   4,039     –    178,130 113,333

Assets

Segment assets 623,672 571,473     –         –         –         –     50,354 82,154 674,026 653,627

Capital 

 expenditure   15,386   13,558     –         –         –         –         –           38   15,386   13,596

   

   Notes:

   (1) Revenue is based on the location of customers.

   (2) South East Asia includes Brunei, Malaysia, and Philippines but excludes Thailand and Singapore.

   (3) Other countries includes the British Virgin Islands and Papua New Guinea.

   (4) Assets and capital expenditure are based on the location of the companies that own those assets.

   Information about major customers

   For the fi nancial year ended 31 August 2011 and 2010, revenue from the group’s largest 

customers per segment is as follows:

  

Group

2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000

Construction division:

Customer 1 1,135 16,381

Customer 2 9,117 11,346

Customer 3 44,332 – 

Production division:

Customer 1 80,482 62,537
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29 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Group

2011 2010

Capital expenditure in respect of amounts committed for investment

 in an associate 4,023 34,380

30 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS
  

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(a) Corporate guarantees given to banks for

 banking facilities granted to subsidiaries –    –     393,063 372,426

Corporate guarantee given to a customer 

 for payment performance 55,330 –     –    –     

Bank guarantee given to Inland Revenue

 Authority of Singapore for application

 of tax status 415 368 –    –     

Bank guarantee given to customers 

 for service performance 19,447 8,798 –    –     

Corporate guarantee given to bank for

 banking facility granted to an associate

 company 81,890 8,000 81,890 8,000

Corporate guarantee given to suppliers

 of an associate company for payment

 performance  4,023 22,417    4,023   22,417

Total 161,105 39,583 478,976 402,843

 (b) A subsidiary of the group has received certain claims from a supplier for non-payment on various invoices. 

The subsidiary has counterclaimed for missing assets and discrepancies in billing.

  Certain information usually required by IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 

Assets is not disclosed because the matter is proceeding for trial. Based on legal advice received and 

information presently available, the Group is of the view that it has grounds to make claims and resist the 

counterclaim.
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In the opinion of the directors, the consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial 

position and statement of changes in equity of the Company as set out on pages 39 to 92 are drawn up so as to give 

a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at 31 August 2011, and of the results, 

changes in equity and cash fl ows of the Group and changes in equity of the Company for the fi nancial year then ended 

and at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its 

debts when they fall due.

ON BEHALF OF THE DIRECTORS

Lee Kian Soo

Wang Kai Yuen

Singapore

30 November 2011
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In the opinion of the directors and the executive management, 

i) The consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial position and statement of 

changes in equity of the Company as set out on pages 39 to 42 are drawn up in accordance with the provision 

of the Singapore Companies Act, Cap.50 and International Financial Reporting Standards so as to give a true 

and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at 31 August 2011, and of the results, 

changes in equity and cash fl ows of the Group and changes in equity of the Company for the fi nancial year then 

ended.

ii) The management information set out in this Annual Report include a true and fair review of information required 

under the Norwegian Securities Act Section 5-5 second paragraph.

ON BEHALF OF THE DIRECTORS

Lee Kian Soo

Chairman

ON BEHALF OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

Lim Kwee Keong 

Chief Executive Offi cer

Singapore

30 November 2011



EOC LIMITED 2011 Annual Report 95

Statistic of
Shareholdings

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS AS AT 12 DECEMBER 2011

Name No. of Shares Percentage (%) Citizenship

EZRA HOLDINGS LIMITED 51,549,810 46.46 SGP

BANK OF AMERICA MERRILL LYNCH 10,844,596 9.77 GBR

FRED.OLSEN PRODUCTION PTE. LTD 5,455,000 4.92 SGP

ODIN OFFSHORE 5,440,000 4.90 NOR

HYGROVE INVESTMENTS LIMITED 4,827,400 4.35 VGB

BANK OF NEW YORK 4,695,556 4.23 GBR

SIX SIS AG 4,201,500 3.79 CHE

ODIN MARITIM 2,213,000 1.99 NOR

JP MORGAN CLEARING CORP 2,114,527 1.91 USA

NORDEA BANK DENMARK 2,000,000 1.80 DNK

EUROCLEAR BANK S.A. 1,895,704 1.71 BEL

JPMORGAN SECURITIES 1,448,399 1.31 GBR

KOMMUNAL LANDSPENSJO 980,000 0.88 NOR

KLAVENESS INVEST AS 750,000 0.68 NOR

RBC DEXIA 658,800 0.59 SGP

CLEARSTREAM BANKING 651,868 0.59 LUX

KLP AKSJE NORGE VPF 639,500 0.58 NOR

VPF NORDEA SMB 621,800 0.56 NOR

ABN AMRO GLOBAL CUSTODY N.V. 577,000 0.52 NLD

DNB NOR LUXEMBOURG S.A. 484,000 0.44 NOR

102,048,460 91.98
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of EOC Limited (“the Company”) will be held at 

15 Hoe Chiang Road, #28-01, Tower Fifteen, Singapore 089316 (Boardroom) on Thursday, 12 January 2012 at 11 am 

(Singapore time) for the following purposes:

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. To receive and adopt the Directors’ Report and the Audited Accounts of the Company for the fi nancial year 

ended 31 August 2011 together with the Auditors’ Report thereon. (Resolution 1)

  

2. To re-elect the following Directors retiring pursuant to Article 91 of the Company’s Articles of Association: - 

 

 Mr Lee Kian Soo (Retiring under Article 91) (Resolution 2)

 Dr Wang Kai Yuen (Retiring under Article 91) (Resolution 3)

 Mr Dale Bruce Alberda (Retiring under Article 97) (Resolution 4)

3. To approve the payment of Directors’ fees of US$180,000 for the fi nancial year ending 31 August 2012.

  (Resolution 5)

  

4. To re-appoint Deloitte & Touche LLP, Singapore as the Company’s Auditors and to authorise the Directors to fi x 

their remuneration. (Resolution 6)

5. To transact any other ordinary business which may properly be transacted at an Annual General Meeting. 

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and if thought fi t, to pass the following resolutions as Ordinary Resolutions, with or without any 

modifi cations:

6. Share Issue Mandate

 That authority be and is hereby given to the Directors of the Company to:

 (a) subject to paragraph (b) of this Ordinary Resolution:

  (i) issue ordinary shares in the capital of the Company (“Shares”) whether by way of rights, bonus or 

otherwise; and/or 

  (ii) make or grant offers, agreements or options (collectively, “Instruments”) that might or would require 

Shares to be issued, including but not limited to the creation and issue of (as well as adjustments 

to) warrants, debentures or other instruments convertible into Shares and (notwithstanding that 

the authority conferred in sub-paragraph (a)(ii) of this Ordinary Resolution may have ceased to be 

in force) issue Shares in pursuance of any Instrument made or granted by the Directors while this 

Ordinary Resolution was in force,

  at any time and upon such terms and conditions and for such purposes and to such persons as the 

Directors may in their absolute discretion deem fi t;
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 (b) provided that:

  (i) the aggregate number of Shares to be issued to new shareholders pursuant to this Ordinary 

Resolution does not exceed ten per cent. (10%) of the issued share capital of the Company (as 

calculated in accordance with subparagraph (iii) below); 

  (ii) the aggregate number of Shares to be issued on a pro-rata basis to existing shareholders of the 

Company does not exceed fi fty per cent. (50%) of the issued share capital of the Company (as 

calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (iii) below);

  (iii) the percentage of outstanding share capital shall be based on the outstanding share capital of the 

Company at the time this Ordinary Resolution is passed, after adjusting for:

   (1) new Shares arising from the conversion or exercise of any convertible securities or share 

options which are outstanding or subsisting at the time this Ordinary Resolution is passed; 

and

   (2) any subsequent consolidation or subdivision of Shares; 

  (iv) in exercising the authority conferred by this Ordinary Resolution, the Company shall comply with 

the regulations of Oslo Børs ASA (the “OSX”) or any other stock exchange on which the Shares are 

quoted or listed and such other regulatory authorities as may be necessary, as well as the Articles 

of Association for the time being of the Company; 

  (v) (unless revoked or varied by the Company in general meeting) the authority conferred by this 

Ordinary Resolution shall continue in force until the conclusion of the annual general meeting 

commencing next after the date on which the approval is given, or the expiry of the period when 

the next annual general meeting is required by law to be held; and

 (c) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to do any and all acts which they deem necessary and 

expedient in connection with paragraphs (a) and (b) above. 

   (Resolution 7)

 The Ordinary Resolution 7 proposed in item 7 above, if passed, will empower the Directors from the date of 

this Meeting until the date of the next Annual General Meeting, or the date by which the next Annual General 

Meeting is required by law to be held, or when revoked or varied by the Company in general meeting, to issue 

shares in the Company. The number of shares that may be issued under this resolution on a pro-rata basis 

to existing shareholders of the Company would not exceed fi fty per cent. (50%) of the issued share capital of 

the Company at the time of the passing of this resolution. For the issue of shares to new shareholders, the 

aggregate number of shares to be issued shall not exceed ten per cent. (10%) of the issued share capital of the 

Company at the time of the passing of this resolution.  
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7. Renewal of Share Buyback Mandate

 That:

 (a) for the purposes of the Companies Act (Chapter 50) of Singapore, the Directors be authorised and 

empowered to purchase or otherwise acquire the ordinary shares in the capital of the Company (“Shares”) 

not exceeding in aggregate the Prescribed Limit (as hereafter defi ned), at such price(s) as may be 

determined by the Directors of the Company from time to time up to the Maximum Price (as hereafter 

defi ned), whether by way of:

  (i) on-market purchases (“Market Purchase”), transacted on the OSX through the OSX’s trading 

system or, as the case may be, any other stock exchange on which the Shares may for the 

time being be listed and quoted, through one or more duly licensed stockbrokers appointed by 

the Company for the purpose, conducted in a manner complying with the Norwegian Securities 

Trading Act regarding buy-back programs; and/or

  (ii)  off-market purchases (“Off-Market Purchase”) (if effected otherwise than on the OSX) in 

accordance with an equal access scheme(s) as may be determined or formulated by the Directors 

as they may consider fi t, which scheme(s) shall satisfy all the conditions prescribed by the 

Companies Act and the regulations of the OSX and the Norwegian Securities Trading Act or any 

other stock exchange on which the Shares are quoted or listed,

   (the “Share Buyback Mandate”).

 (b)  unless varied or revoked by the Company in general meeting, the authority conferred on the Directors of 

the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate may be exercised by the Directors at any time and 

from time to time during the period commencing from the passing of this Resolution and expiring on the 

earlier of:

  (i) the date on which the next annual general meeting of the Company (“AGM”) is held or required by 

law to be held;

  (ii)  the date on which the share buybacks are carried out to the full extent mandated; or 

  (iii)  the date on which the authority contained in the Share Buyback Mandate is varied or revoked;

 (c)  in this Resolution:

  “Prescribed Limit” means 10% of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company as at the date 

of passing of this Resolution unless the Company has effected a reduction of the share capital of the 

Company in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, at any time during the 

Relevant Period, in which event the issued ordinary share capital of the Company shall be taken to be the 

amount of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company as altered (excluding any treasury shares that 

may be held by the Company from time to time);

  “Relevant Period” means the period commencing from the date on which the last AGM was held and 

expiring on the date the next AGM is held or is required by law to be held, whichever is the earlier, after 

the date of this Resolution; and
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  “Maximum Price” in relation to a Share to be purchased, means an amount (excluding brokerage, stamp 

duties, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) not exceeding:

  (i)  in the case of a Market Purchase : Not more than 10% discount from the Average Closing Price;

  (ii)  in the case of an Off-Market Purchase : Not more than 10% discount from the Highest Last Dealt 

Price, where

  “Average Closing Price” means the average of the closing market prices of a Share over the last 

fi ve market days, on which transactions in the Shares were recorded, preceding the day of the Market 

Purchase, and deemed to be adjusted for any corporate action that occurs after the relevant 5-day 

period;

  “Highest Last Dealt Price” means the highest price transacted for a Share as recorded on the market 

day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding the day of the making of the offer 

pursuant to the Off-Market Purchase; and

  “day of the making of the offer” means the day on which the Company announces its intention to 

make an offer for the purchase of Shares from shareholders of the Company stating the purchase price 

(which shall not be more than the Maximum Price calculated on the foregoing basis) for each Share and 

the relevant terms of the equal access scheme for effecting the Off-Market Purchase; and

 (d)  the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to complete and do all such acts and things 

(including executing such documents as may be required) as they may consider expedient or necessary 

to give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Resolution.

   (Resolution 8)

 The Ordinary Resolution 8 proposed in item 8 above, if passed, will empower the Directors from the date of 

this Meeting until the date of the next Annual General Meeting, or the date by which the next Annual General 

Meeting is required by law to be held, or when revoked or varied by the Company in general meeting, or when 

share buybacks are carried out to the full extent mandated, to purchase its issued shares.

By Order of the Board

David Tan Yew Beng

Company Secretary

Singapore, 14 December 2011
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Notes:

1. A member of the Company (“Member”) entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting (the “Meeting”) and who wishes to:

 (a) be present in person to vote; or

 (b) appoint a proxy or proxies to be present in person to vote in his stead, 

 at the Meeting should notify DNB Bank ASA (using Annexure 1) in either 1 of the 3 methods mentioned below, as soon as possible after 
receipt of this Notice of the Meeting but no later than 96 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting, to obtain a Power of 
Attorney in connection with voting at the Meeting: 

 Method 1

 P.O. Box address (if mailing):

 DNB Bank ASA
 Registrars Dept./ Mr. Kjetil Giil Berg
 0021 Oslo
 Norway

 Method 2

 Street address (if by courier):
 
 DNB Bank ASA
 Registrars Dept./ Mr. Kjetil Giil Berg
 Stranden 21
 0021 Oslo
 Norway

 Method 3

 If by fax (to DNB Bank ASA):

 To fax number: +47 22 94 90 20

2. A Member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint not more than two proxies to attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy 
need not be a Member of the Company.

  
3. If a Member does not wish to be present in person to vote, or to appoint a proxy or proxies to be present in person to vote in his stead, at the 

Meeting, the Member may vote through DNB Bank ASA by lodging or returning the Proxy Form in either 1 of the 3 methods mentioned below 
not less than 96 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting:

 Method 1
 P.O. Box address (if mailing):

 DNB Bank ASA
 Registrars Dept./ Mr. Kjetil Giil Berg
 0021 Oslo
 Norway

 Method 2

 Street address (if by courier):

 DNB Bank ASA
 Registrars Dept./ Mr. Kjetil Giil Berg
 Stranden 21
 0021 Oslo
 Norway

 Method 3

 If by fax (to DNB Bank ASA):

 To fax number: +47 22 94 90 20

4. A corporation which is a member of the Company may, by resolution of its directors, authorise any person to act as its representative at 
any meetings of the Company, and such representative shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the corporation which he 
represents as if he had been an individual member of the Company.



PROXY FORM

EOC Limited 

Proxy Solicited on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Company for

 Annual General Meeting on Thursday, 12 January 2012

The undersigned hereby authorise DNB Bank ASA to constitute and appoint the Chairman of the meeting, his true and 
lawful agent and proxy with full power of substitution in each, to represent the undersigned at the Annual General 
Meeting of shareholders of EOC Limited, to be held at the following venue: 15 Hoe Chiang Road, #28-01, Tower Fifteen, 
Singapore 089316 (Boardroom) on Thursday, 12 January 2012 at 11 am (Singapore time) and at any adjournments thereof, 
on all matters coming before said meeting.

Please mark your preferred choice by a “X” in one of the boxes on each item.

Item 1: Resolution relating to the Directors’ Report and Audited Accounts for the fi nancial year ended 31 August 2011

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Item 2: Resolution relating to the re-election of Mr Lee Kian Soo as Director

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Item 3: Resolution relating to the re-election of Dr Wang Kai Yuen as Director

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Item 4: Resolution relating to the re-election of Mr Dale Bruce Alberda as Director

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Item 5: Resolution relating to the payment of Directors’ fees of US$180,000 for the fi nancial year ending 31 August 2012

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Item 6: Resolution relating to the re-appointment of Deloitte & Touche LLP as the Company’s Auditors and to authorise the 
Directors to fi x their remuneration

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Item 7: Resolution relating to the Share Issue Mandate

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Item 8: Resolution relating to the renewal of the Share Buyback Mandate

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Signature(s)  Date:

Note: Please sign exactly as name appears above. Joint owners should each sign. When signing as attorney, executor, administrator or guardian, 

please give full title as such.

Name of shareholder in block letters:

For a total of  shares.
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ANNEXURE 1

If you wish to attend the Annual General Meeting, please give such notice to DNB Bank ASA, attention Mr. Kjetil Giil 

Berg, phone no (+47) 22 48 12 17, fax no (+47) 22 94 90 20 not later than 96 hours before the time appointed for 

holding the Meeting.

The undersigned, holder of  shares in EOC Limited, will attend 

the Annual General Meeting in person.

 Date Signature* Name in block letters

PROXY

The undersigned hereby appoint

Name of proxy holder  Name proxy holder in block letters

With full powers of substitution, to represent the undersigned at the EOC Limited’s Annual General Meeting to be held 

on Thursday, 12 January 2012, to vote all shares that the undersigned would be entitled to vote if personally present, 

on all items in accordance with the agenda of the Annual General Meeting.

 Date Signature* Name in block letters

Your signed proxy is to be received by

DNB Bank ASA, attention Mr. Kjetil Giil Berg, Verdipapirservice,

0021 Oslo, Norway – Fax no (+47) 22 94 90 20

not later than 96 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting

* If signing as attorney, executor, administrator, trustee or guardian, please give your title as such.

 If the signer is a corporation, please sign in the full corporate name by duly authorised offi cer.



This page has been intentionally left blank.



EOC LIMITED
15 HOE CHANG ROAD #28-01 TOWER FIFTEEN SINGAPORE 089316

T: +65 6349 8535 • F: +65 6345 0139
E: investor_relations@emasoffshore-cnp.com

W: www.emasoffshore-cnp.com




